




NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT 



CO-EDITORS-LINDA LEON 
JOHN LEGGITT 

ART EDITOR-JIM LEGGITT 
SENIOR EDITOR-KAREN BRADLAU 

SPORTS EDITOR-DAVE HICOCK 
FACULTY ADVISOR-

LAVERNE KELSON 

SOMAN HIS 
MANCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL 

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT 

VOLUME Liii 



4 

impressions remain of the havoc and confu­
sion, and though all is a haze of people, 1 am 
suddenly lost, confused, and unborn. 



5 



6 



the path i walk is narrow and confined , 
yet wide enough for me to see w here i 
stand . 

7 



8 

i tire of this confusion and simulta­
neously an exuberant reflection of happiness is 
mirrored upon my face. 



9 



10 



wistful expressions 
of nothingness 
passively drift 
through my mind ... 

11 



12 



and resounding echoes 
of harmony awaken my 
incessant thirst 
for participation . 

13 



14 

all is a collage 
of images before my 

eyes blurring 
tactfully together. 



15 



yet a surge of confidence overcomes me as 
i see an individual; learning, striving, partici­
pating, yet remaining one. only impressions 

of reflections remain and suddenly 
found and finally born. 

a111 





• • 





20 



"We require from buildings, as from men, two kinds 
of goodness: first, the doing their practical duty 
well: then that they be graceful and pleasing 1n 
doing it; which last is itself another form of duty." 

Ruskin 

21 



22 

Mr. Lawrence Leonard, 
vice principal 

Mr. A. Raymond Rogers , principc: 



Mrs. Mullen, secretary 

Administration 

Mr. H. Blaine Miller 
vice principal 

Mr. George Emmerling 
vice principal 

23 



24 

"So sat I talking with 
my mind." 

Robert Browning 

Rob McKinney 

\ 
111111111 

111111111 



Linda Thompson, Sue 
Moore, Meg Briggs 

Sue Emmerling 



Mr. Lawrence Perry 

26 

Mrs. Carolyn Becker and 
Kyle Annulli-
Biology 1 Lab 

Vincent Pavelack 



Sciences 

Tim Coughlin 

Ben Gryzb 

27 



Joan Halloran 

Mr. David Monahan 

28 

Judy Palmberg 

Mr. Sibirsky with his 
Spanish class 



Languages 
Chuck May 

Linda Doll 
29 



Meredith Schardt 

Mr. Verne Burnett 

Dana Wilk 

30 



Gary Guiliano 

Mathematics 

31 



Home Economics 

Eleanor Klein -Clothing 11 

32 

Jan ice Bedard and Sandra 
Cunningham-Foods I 



Brenda Mattarelli 

33 



Business 

Barbara Lundberg 

Wayne Wiganowske 

34 



Mike White arranges 
window display for 
Distributive Education 

35 



Terry Nolan, Mr. Sullivan, 
and Joel Sweet-sand casting 
in the foundry area of metal shops .... 

Ken Dupont 

36 



Industrial Arts 
Dave Crandall-Metals Ill 

Tom Garrity- Drafting 

Steve Pesko-Woodworking 

37 



38 

Practical Skills 
Joel Spector 

Bev Miller, Kathy Downing, and Beth 
Ferris tackle the complexities of the 
car engine. 



Mr. Vaders 

a student on a M Sullivan helps 
d~sign problem. 

39 



40 

Roger DiTarando 

Mrs. Elizabeth Budd 



Suzanne Belluardo 

Visual Arts 
Richard Mason 

Debbie Cameron 



Student Council 
David Moyer 

Susan Zimmermann, Douglas Steely and Wendy Smith 

42 



Mr. Arthur Glaeser-advisor 

Ray Kelly-president 

It is only through a representative 
body as Student Council that stu­
dents can openly express them­
selves. Through Council sponsored 
events as proms, sports, dances, 
and assemblies, activities are 
planned to benefit all students. The 
President presides over Council 
and Executive meetings and ap­
points Committee Chairmen. Presi­
dential platforms were presented 
by Dave Moyer and Ray Kelly. May 
17, 1967 the poles were open for 
voting. 

43 



Pep Rally 

Memorial Day Assembly 

Council Activities 

44 

Susan 
Zimmermann 

Secretary 



Annual Car Wash 

Awards' Assembly 

Bermuda Day 

45 



46 

Sue Goldberg and Pam Pilkonis view a dis­
play from many foreign countries. 

American Field Service Club 
Stephen Spaeth-Pres. 
Mr. Glaeser-Advisor 

American 
Field 

Service 

C. Albair, N. Ballard, P. Barrett, T. Blake, N . Brander, V . Cataldo, C. Curtis, 
L. Curkin, S. Emmerling, S. Escobar, R. Fleishman, D. Franklin, S. Goldberg, 
S. Grant, C. Heller, M. Halvorsen, B . Hunter, C . Johnson, E. Johnson, J. 
Johnson, K. Johnston, M. Juran, J. Krause, C. Litke, B. Lundberg, M . Math­
eny, D. McComb, M. Menschell, B. Miller, D. Moyer, S . Moyer, M . Mustard, J. 
Obuchowski, M. Penayo, P . Pilkonis, C . Pospisil, D. Pastel, S . Primus, M. 
Schardt, S. Silhavy, K. Smith, L. Smith, S . Stackpole, K. Stenhouse 



The greatest experience of my life was coming 
here to Manchester where I have made many 
friends who have shown me a great deal of kind­
ness and understanding. I'll always have engraved 
in my heart all the happy moments and wonderful 
feelings that I have had in Manchester. 

I want to thank my family, MHS and AFS for all 
of the unforgettable moments that I have had. 

If some day you should come to Guatemala it 
would be a great pleasure for me to welcome you 
to my home. I hope to have the opportunity to re­
turn so I can see all of you again. 

It would make me very happy to keep in touch 
with you through letters, Este ano fue mc:iravilloso! 
My address is Blvd . 11-16, Zonas, Jardrnes de la 
Asuncion, Guatemala, Guatemala C.A. 

Sonia Escobar 

A.F.S. to me is people; people who are given 
the opportunity to learn about and teach one an­
other what constitutes the lives of other people. 
To live for eight weeks with another family any­
where teaches an individual much about himself 
and others; but to live in a foreign family gives one 
the opportunity for wider insights. What one per­
son can do seems so small, but with each individ­
ual contributing a small part much can be accom­
plished. I would like to sincerely thank all those 
who helped make my wonderful experience possi­
ble. Alie Menschen der Welt; Kommt zusammen 
und sprecht miteinander. 

Stephen Spaeth 

This year was really great for me. I had the time of my life 
learning what American youth is like. I saw the whole world 
drawn nearer by the young people of today. 

The activities of the school showed me the best of every­
one. I will never forget the nice friendship of fellows and teach­
ers throughout the year and all the great spirit that American 
kids gave to me. I will remember forever the friends I made here, 
and I hope to keep in touch with all of you through letters. My 
address is; Padre Galeano 217 (Bajo Palermo) Cordoba, Argen­
tina. 

Thanks everybody, A.F.S., Manchester, and the high school 
that gave me this opportunity. Adios a todos, mis buenos ami­
gos. 

Mitai Penayo 

47 



Queen Laura Zaglio 

48 

Laura proudly escorted to 
her throne by Dave Ware 



An array of glittering trees and 
brilliant colored flowers led 
glowing couples across the 
bridge of reality to a land of 
fantasy Nov. 11, 1967 as the 
Class of 1969 presented their 
Junior Prom "Fantasia." 
Co-Chairman-Laura Zaglio 

Gary Larson 
Music by Paul Landerman 

Queen Laura and her court of Jan­
ice Bonham, Sue Moyer, Marsha 
Vennart, and Valerie Larson. 

JoAnne Booth and 
George Clarke 

Fantasia 

49 



50 

Sadie 
Hawkins 

Phil Clendaniel 

Roy Wierzbicki and Lorraine Fister 



Joan Halloran 

A night of lollypops and polka dots, freckles 
and pigtails brought a smile of approval from 
every male who was escorted Apri l 21 , 1967 to 
a land of daisys and straw hats. 

Sue Zimmermann and Eric Taylor 

51 



52 

Gary Youell, Ron Cheesman, 
and Fred Butler 

''My Fair Lady'' 

Mr. Emery Blanchard 



Eliza Doolittle . . .. . .. . . .... ..... . . .. . Sue Magowan 
Professor Henry H iggins .. .... .. . .. . . Don Larsson 
Alfred P. Doolittle . .. . . .... . . ...... Ron Cheesman 
Colonel Pickering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . John Ostrout 
Mrs . Pearce ... . .. .. . . . . ... . .. ... Barbara Holman 
Mrs. Higgins .. . .... .. ... .. . . .. . . . . .. . .. Mary Buck 
Freddy Eynsford-Hill .. .. . . ... . .......... John Roy 
Mrs . Eynsford-Hill .. ... . . .. . . ....... . Elinor Gibson 
Mrs. Hopkins .... . . . . . ..... . . .... .. .. Paula Rivard 
Zoltan Karpathy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bill Brindamour 
Bartender . ... . . .. . ... . .. . ... .... .. .. John Leggitt 
Constable . . .. .. .. ... ... . .. . . .... .. James Leggitt 
Butler . . . .. .. ........... . ..... .. .... James Nicola 
Chauffeur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Douglas Eichman 
Mrs. Higgin's Maid . . .. . .. ....... ...... Fran Gates 
Queen of Transylvania ..... ... . . Jacquelyn Stasko 
Flower Girl . . .. .... .. .... . . .... .... ... Leslie Rubin 
Harry . .. . . ....... ... .. . .. . ... ...... .. . Fred Butler 
Jamie .. .. ... . . .. .. .... . . ... .. ....... .. Gary Youell 
Ambassador . .. ..... .. .. . .. . . . . . .. . . Mark Johnson 
Lord Boxington . .. .... . .. . . .. .... ..... David White 
Lady Boxington . . .. . .. . . . . .. .. . . . .. . Doris Mitchell 
Footman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Steve Hoffman 
Angry Woman . .... .. .. ... . ... .. Doreen DeCormier 
Angry Man .. .. ... .... .. .. . ... . .. . . .. . ... Pat Marino 

The smile and cockney charm of El­
iza Doolittle captivates an audience 
as curtains rise on "My Fair Lady" 
March 31, 1967. 

Sue Magowan 

53 



54 

Mary Buck and 
John Ostrout 

Roy Wierzbicki 

John Roy 



Sue Magowan 
and Don Lars­
son 

John Leggitt 
and Cathy An­
derson 

Sue Magowan 
and Don Lars­
son 

55 



56 

Latin Club Saturnalia 

JUNIOR CLASSICAL LEAGUE 

L. Bernardi, B . Carpenter, J. Frazier, G . Jodoin , D. Johnson, M. 
May, M. Schettler, W. Smith, W. Bertram, M . Briggs, R . Johnso n , 
J . LeSure, J. O'Neill , D . Phelps, R . Pitruzzello, R. Uppling, J . 
Bangasser, J. Dorchester, D. Franklin, S . Fredericksen, E. 
Johnson, B . Kelly, C. Sitke, D. Pastel, S. Silhavy, M . Vennart, D . 
Ware, J. Wind, M. Ahlness, P. Barrett, B . Bolton, J . Cole, J . Dzie­
linski, B . Ferris, D. Fletcher, E. Gowett, J. Guzman, E. Harp, R . 
Isleib, L. Kurtz, T. Kuusik, S. Prim us, G. Rein, C. Reinhorn, J . 
Roy, J. Ackerman, W. Slaking, S. Boris, E . Humisto n , C. Magnu­
son, P. Marino, S . Peila, D. Potter, M. Wilbur, M . Arey, L . B eggs, 
P. Clendaniel , M . Daddario, M. Donavan, M . Dvorak, M. H ickey, 
S . Johnson, K. Joslin, R . McCann, K . Miller, S . Moorhouse, J . 
Pospisil, P. Quintal, E. Steere, P. Sylvester, B. Walch, K. Ware, 
J. Burgess, P . Dodge, J . Edenburn, B . Greene, C . Haberern, C . 
Higgins, K . Hooper, M . Sheureux, W. Mahr, R . Marchand, M. 
Matheny, M. Perotti, G . Powell , S. Roberts, R. Smith, T . Scott, 
B. Brackett, J. Button, W. Douglas, S . Dunlap, L. Hayward, E. 
Krauitz, J. Lesure, N. Litke, S . Noble, J. Obuc howski, J. Rubin , Mr. Werner 
K . Saunders, P . Threseher, D. Troutman, M. Will iams, M . Win-
zler, S. Grant, D . Paine, L. Ruggles, I. Rutehik, C . Webb. 



Language Clubs 
LA RUEDA CASTELLANA 

President-Joe Czerwinski 
Advisor-Mr. Howard Sibirsky 
S. Gwork, J. Anderson, R. Brannick, R . Brody, R. Brook, D. Carpenter, P . 
Doucette, L . Dunham, D. Griswald, C. Hamilton, P. Hamilton, T . Hassett, B . 
Herman, L. Kendler, J. Krause, C. Magnuson, D . McCarthy, K. Miller, M . 
Mustard, R. Neleber, R. O'Connell, M. Peila , K. Pemberton, N . Philips, C. 
Prior, H. Robarge, P . Shaw, D. Shoag, C . Sines , L. Smith, L. Smith, J. Soule, 
B . Spector, N. Stankiewicz, J. Starsiak, B . Strickland, C . Thresher, L. 
Turgeon, D. Wood. 

French Club 

SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY 

M. Mustard, J. Krause, N . Stankiwicz, 
J. Starsiak, H . Robarge, B. Strick­
land, L. Smith, D. McCarthy, P. Pilkon­
is . J . Czerwinski. 

FRENCH CLUB 

J. Cohen, M. Cowan, G. Czerwin­
ski, S . Dixon, E. Earl, J. Engberg, 
P. Farr, K. Faulds, S. Hodge, J. 
Hubbard, S. Hurwitz, G . Jewell , 
M. Johns, L. Jones, G. Kania , S. 
Kuner, J. Moran, L . Morrison, J . 
Newth, D. O'Hara, L. Parker, R. 
Ryan, L . Smyth, Y. Weeks, J . 
Albee, K. Anton, R. Haskell, D. 
Hunt, P . Kurtz, J . Le Blanc, E. 
Lescroart, S . Mcintosh, J . New­
comb, G . Newton, A. Reichlin , E. 
Robert, E . Sinnamon, D. Sipala, 
M. Tambling, C. Albair, N. Bran­
der, M. Bray, L. Chittick, C. Cur­
tis, P. Doucette, M. Elliott, N . 
Forrest, P . Hanley, L. Kehler, V. 
Larson, J. Leslie, B. Lundberg, 
S. MacDonald, L . Marchisio, D. 
Mitchell, J. Obuchowski, G. 
Price, B. Richmond, S. Riggott, 
S. Scheinost, S . Seiffert , K. 
Smith , M . Sipala, E. Steere, S. 
Thomas, J. Uzupes, M. Young, 
N. Ballard, M. Gelinas, C. Giard, 
R. Kohles, M. Perry, L. Thomp­
son, S. Vaiciulis. 
Advisor-Miss Dutelle 

57 



Jim Nicola 

German Club 
GERMAN CLUB 

C. Albair, J. Bangasser, P. Barrett, K. Becker, A. Berwalds, 
B. Berwalds, J. Briggs, M. Burke, M. Campbell, M. Cohen, D . 
DeCormier, D. Eichman, I. Enins, J. Gracyalny, L. Haberern, 
M. Halvorsen, M. Helfrick, S. Hoffman, M. Jeske, C. Johnson, 
K. Johnston, C. Joseph, I. Joseph, D. Kahn, J. Kanehl, H. 
Klein, K. Krause, T . Kuusik, D. Lawrence, T. Maidelis, M. 
Mangun, D . McCarthy, L. Nadeau, R . Neleber, J. Nicola, P. 
Patterson, W. Scholtz, K . Smith, D. Sobisky, R. Taylor, U. 
Treischmann, M. Winzler, S. Wood, R . Zarbo, B. Grube. 
Advisor-Mrs. Heidi Mcinerney 

Tom McLennan, 
Margaret Helfrick 



Judy Franzosa 

Jim Nicola 

Merle Frazier 

Merle Frazier and Jim Nicola 

The German club's presentation of 
"Hansel and Gretel" in May of 1967 met 
with great enthusiasm and success. 

59 



Dick Fegy Meg Briggs 

60 



Craig Watson 

Stan Slossberg, John Leggitt 

Folk Club 

Guitars and people fill the empty room. Mis­
takes, finger-picking, humor and embarrass­
ment add to the color of an informal music 
session. 

Jan Peck 

61 



62 

ROUND TABLE 

K. Bissell, M. Briggs, D. Griswold, S . MacDonald, L. Malo, S . Thomas, H. Robarge, R. Up­
piing, P. Wollenberg, D . Tash, K . Badger, J. Crandall, R. Elsesser, J. Halloran, S. Fox, B. 
Kelly, K. Kelly, K. Krinjak, D. Mitchell, L . Nettleton, B. Ogren, D. Parks, J. Peck, H. Urba­
netti, D. Eichman, E. Ellison, J . Becker, E . Goffrey, W. Goffrey, P. Haskell, G. Jodoin, S. 
MacLean, J. Nicola, J . Czerwinski, R. Podolny, R. Vogt, A . Lapenta, F. Butler, P. Cataldo, 
D . Evans, M. Jeske, R. Johnson, J. LeSure, D . Osier, J. Romanowicz, A . Rice, E. Taylor, R . 
Wollenberg, G. Youell 

Miss Martha White 



Choirs 

63 



64 

Band 
and 

Orchestra 
Mr. Podgorski directing the Band at 
a football game. 



David Chace 

Margaret Helfrick, 
Barbara Kelly, Talis 
Paups, and Cyrus 
Stevens perform at 
the Spring Concert. 

65 



66 

Cheerleaders 
Sue Jacobson, Charlene Wennegren, Karen B is­
sell, Bev Miller - Captain, Karen Saunders, Kathy 
Koehler, Cathy Conyers 
Advisor - Miss Helen Jette 

Jeanne Post, Janice Bonham, Sue 
Primus, Cathy Heller, Nancy Phillips, 
Wendy Smith-Captain, Barbara 
Lynne-Co-Captain, Joan Halloran, 
Kathy O'Brien, Brenda Mattarelli 
Advisor -Miss Helen Jette 



67 



68 

Cynthia Galasso 

Homecoming 

MAJORETTES 

Cindy Galasso-Captain, Ginnie Cataldo, Nancy F is t er, 
Laurie Lambert, Vivian Parkman, Dawn Lepine, Chris­
tine Cormier. 
Mr. Podgorski - advisor 



Stan Slossberg 

October 5, 1967 was an evening of anticipa­
tion and excitement as Jackie Clarke "68" 
was crowned Manchester's first Homecom­
ing Queen. On either side of Jackie are the 
two runners-up Deirdre Sweeney and Susan 
Grant. 



70 

J.V. FOOTBALL 

G . Aronson, L . Cloutier, R . Dingwall , J. Doenges, J. Doenges, T . F innie, C. 
Jacobs, C. Lankford, B. Lopes, C. Marceau, M. Matheny, B . Mohr, G. New­
ton, A. Penayo, F. Petig, G. Powell, S. Rascher, G. Rein, S. Roman, J . Rus­
sell, J. Scanlon, D. Seavey, R . Sweet, J . Swensson, J . Taylor, D. Wolfram. 
Coach - Mr. Walker Briggs 



Mr. Wiggin 

Football 

VARSITY FOOTBALL 

Co-Captains - Bryce Carpenter, Mike Walsh 
Coach-Mr. Dave Wiggin 
D. Blackwell, R. Bleiler, B . Bicking, F . Butler, S . Carney, C . Car­
son, D. Cobb, J. Coughlin, T. Coughlin, T. Crockett, D . Downham, 
D. Hassett, S. Hemenway, D. Jagoutz, R . Johnson, M. Martin, P . 
Metevier, S. Moore, D. Ostrout, K . Ough, L. Potterton, J . Quag­
lia, B. Robertson, P . Rubins, R. Russell, R. Snyder, P. Stred, R. 
Taylor, J. Torzoa , E . Tupper, R. Turner, G . Vincek, D. Walsh . 

FOOTBALL 
MHS Opponent 
24 Conard 0 
14 Platt 34 
35 Hall 14 
27 Bristol Central 8 
14 Maloney 22 

0 Rockville 22 
21 Wethersfield 6 
27 Bristol Eastern 6 
34 Windham 20 

71 



l2 

J.V. SOCCER 

Kurt Bogli , John Bousfield , Bill 
Champ, Tom Chapin, Pat Collett, 
Jim Curtin , Larry Elkin, Paul Em­
merling, Dana Evans, Seth Garman, 
Glenn Griswald, Stev e Howroyd, 
John lv aldi, Scott Johnson, Greg 
Johnston , Dan Landerfin , Gary 
Larson, Ken Leslie, Rich Mason, 
Kingsley McKenny, John New­
comb, Dav e Rood , John Shannon, 
Walt S ilkowski , Eric Sinnamon , 
Gary Steullet, Bob Swadosh, Ken 
Tedford, Tom Waldo, Dennis Walsh, 
Stu Wolfe, Bill Paoli , Earle Herbert, 
Richard Ward. 
Coach-Mr. Nathan Koppel 

VARSITY SOCCER 

Keith Bagley, Jim Becker, Tom Boll , David Brannick, Louis Cherrone, Tom Cone, Ron Conyers, Tom Cro­
teau, Tim Cummings, Steve Gosselin , Robert Herdic, Rob Horton, Bruce Hust, Harry Jenkins, Ed Kowal, 
Tony Kuusik, Barry London, Ted Malek, Scott MacLean, James Manning, Elmer Odell , John O 'Neill , Jay 
Plante , Stephen Shoff, Kent Smith, Doug Steely, Ralph Vega - mgr., Dave Ware, Robin Wollenberg . 
Coach-Mr. Richard Danielson 

SOCCER 
MHS Opponent 
0 Conard 2 
4 Maloney 0 
1 Bristol Central 2 
2 Hall 1 
4 Platt 0 
1 Wethersfield 0 
5 Maloney 0 
4 Hall 2 
3 Bristol Eastern 0 
0 Bristol Central 1 
8 Wethersfield 2 
6 Weaver 4 
3 Newington 2 
1 Staples H .S. 2 



Ed Kowal 

Coach Danielson 
Rob Horton 

L 
(]) 
(.) 
(.) 
0 

(f) 

73 



74 

TRACK TEAM 
Row 1 -W. Marrata, coach; D . Madden, J. Gabbey, D. Heck, D. 
Stoneman, T . Thresher, D. Bengston, D. Dingwall, T . Brindamour, 
Coach Williams . Row 2 - P. Olshewski , G. Frost, B. Carpenter, P . 
Arigno, E. Mcinerney, R. McKinney, D . Hill, J . Macllv ain, J. Ent­
whistle. Row 3-C. Marceau, S . Hanson, D . Jagoutz, T . Croteau, 
S . Spak, B. Dixon, D . Dione, S . Roman . Row 4-C. Waikowski , J. 
Shannon, S . Shorock, G. Perret, J. Naschke, B . Stackpole, G. 
Edwards, B . Hust, K. Thomas. Row 5-R. Knight, T . Kuusik , T . 
Doran, M . Cohen, W. Lehman. 

MHS 
30 
69 
59 
10 
37 
48 
44 
69 

TRACK 

Eastern 
Wethersfield 
Hall 
Conard 
Maloney 
Central 
Platt 
Windham 

Opponent 
92 
53 
63 

112 
85 
74 
76 
53 

CROSS COUNTRY 
John Briggs, Jim Burke, Mitch Cohen, Dave Colpitts , Kevin 
Conklin, Steve Dieterle, Robert Dixon, John Donovan, Dave 
Fox, Don Gray, Doug Hanson, Larry Kahn, Ed Keiderling, Ed 
Landsberg, Graham Mac Donald, Rob McKinney - Captain, 
Ernest Mcinerney, Roger Mellen, Jim Naschke, Ed Nixon, 
John Odell , Jim O'Meara , Paul Tennant, Carl Waickowski , 
Wayne Lehman, Doug Pastel. 
Coach-Mr. P. Phinney 



Track and Cross Country 
CROSS COUNTRY 

MHS Opponent 
19 Weaver 43 
25 Hall 36 
18 HPHS 44 
15 Bulkeley 50 
19 Maloney 40 
35 Central 15 
45 Eastern 15 
47 Platt 15 
36 Conard 19 
15 Wethersfield 48 
18 Windham 39 

75 



SWIMMING 

MHS Opponent 
52 E. 0. Smith 
65 Platt 
42 Maloney 
32 Conard 
69 Wethersfield 
56 New London 
39 Hall 
57 Bristol Eastern 
24 Crosby 
41 Windham 
60 Bristol Central 
54 Hartford Public 

New school record set by 
Brad Miller, 100 Breaststroke 
Time-1:08.9 

SWIMMING 
Chris Adams, Kevin Conklin, 
Robert Dixon, Matt Dun­
field, Steve Dunlap, Dave 
Frost, Gary Frost, Alton 
Hare , Alan Haroian, Ray­
mond Isleib, Scott Johnson, 
Steve Kasel , Edward Kied­
erling, Vance Larson, Jo­
seph LeBlanc, Paul Loren­
zen, Eugene Lescroart , 
Thomas McLennan, Brad 
Miller, Dennis Miller, Steve 
Moore , Dave Moyer, Doug 
Pastel, Ross Roberts, Rob­
ert Snyder, Steven Spaeth, 
Dave Strimaitis, Warren 
Thurnauer, Michael Turking­
ton, Barry Walch, Robert 
Yules . 
Coach Richard Sollanek 

76 

43 
30 
53 
63 
24 
39 
56 
38 
71 
54 
35 
41 

WRESTLING 
MHS Opponent 
35 Windham 15 
14 Eastern 33 
13 East Catholic 36 
15 Glastonbury 26 

5 Central 30 Swimming 3 Conard 43 
28 Platt 21 

3 Cheshire Academy 35 
Kevin Conklin 23 Hall 21 

11 Maloney 36 
23 Wethersfield 30 

8 Hartford Public 36 

Mike Turkington 



Jay Plante 

Mike Walsh 
Coach Early 

Wrestling 

WRESTLING 
Tom Cone, Dave Crandall, Paul Dodge, John Donovan, Tom Finnie, 
Steve Hemenway, Dave Hicock, Steve Lauretti, Tim Lewis, John 
Melia, Egils Mitrevics, Richard Murphy, Donald Palmer, Wayne 
Pierce, Jay Plante, Ronald Poitras, Brian Rogers, Donald Ryan, 
Alfred Santos, John Shannon, Steven Shorrock, John Sproul, Rich­
ard Sweet, Ken Scott Thomas, Mike Walsh, Wayne Wiganowski. 
Coach-Jack Early 

77 



MHS 
64 
71 
57 
70 
78 
56 
69 
79 
60 
91 
46 
61 
80 
70 
71 
64 
79 
60 
76 

78 

BASKETBALL 
Steve Shoff, Kent Smith , Jim Manning, Dale Ostrout, Tim Coughlin, Dick Cobb-Captain, 
Ben Grzyb, Ed Kowal, Chuck Carson, Ray Kelly, Tim Cummings, John Savino, Roger Mel­
len. 
Coach- Phil Hyde 

Basketball 
Opponent 

Conard 76 
Maloney 66 
New Britain 43 
Bristol Central 57 
Platt 55 
Hall 50 
Windham 67 
Bristol Eastern 61 
Conard 59 
Wethersfield 72 
Maloney 49 
Bristol Central 63 
Platt 44 
Hall 45 
Windham 60 
Norwich 61 
Bristol Eastern 60 
Bulkeley 62 
Wethersfield 49 

Ray Kelly Dick Cobb 

Basketball 



J.V. BASKETBALL 
Front row-David Hassett, Bob Herdic , Whitey Jenkins, Brian 
Maher, Ken Tedford, Dennis Walsh. Back row-John Bickley, 
James Coughlin, William Maher, Doug Hansen, Dave Ware, David 
Rood. 
Coach-Jim Moriarty. 

79 



RIFLE 
MHS Opponent 
898 Wilcox Tech 885 
898 Middletown 897 
914 Hamden High 890 
898 Choate 830 
905 Rockvil le H igh 898 
913 Windham 874 
892 Middletown 906 
905 Choate 886 
898 Wilcox Tech 880 
912 Windham 855 
909 Bristol Eastern 906 
917 Rockville 916 
913 Bristol Eastern 884 
906 Hamden 916 

Ed Slegeski 

RIFLE TEAM 
Front row-Marcia Elliott, Ed Slegeski, Kurt Miller, Nick Timreck - Captain, 
Mike D'Auria, Bill Sheldon, Clark Penny. Second row- Coach Alibrio, Rob­
ert Juliano, Jared Stansfield , John Albee, Steven Fish, Ed Landsberg, Paul 
Roger. 

80 

Tennis, 
Rifle, 

and Golf 



Coach Phil Hyde, Mike Mcinerney, Doug Pastel, 
Tom Boll, Eric Taylor, Rob Horton 

GOLF 
Mr. Thomas Kelly, Thomas Crockett, Robert 
Dotchin, Gary Wigren, James King, William 
Mustard, Jim Becker, Barry Elliot. 

. i, l 1 l I• r· ' . f.' 
1 f 1 ff'+ I t f ... 
4 ... j • ~ .... "' f • .. ' 
~ J .. f .. • 'f •• f' 1 .. f 

4 ~ ~ • ' ' ' • , " • ~ • 
i <f • 1 'f t 'f ' ~ f t A " 

~ • • • f • • ' • 

Eric Taylor 

, r J 

I• 

MHS 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
0 
1 
0 

MHS 
4 
1 
4 
1 
3 
4 
2 
2 
5 
4 
5 
2 
3 
4 
3 
2 

TENNIS 

Maloney 
E. 0. Smith 
Hall 

Opponent 
3 
3 
3 
3 E. 0 . Smith 

Bristol Central 
Platt 
Windham 
Conard 
Bristol Eastern 
Wethersfield 

2 
2 
2 
5 
4 
5 

Opponent 
Eastern 1 
Hall 4 
Platt 1 
Conard 4 
Windham 2 
Central 1 
Wethersfield 3 
Maloney 3 
Eastern 0 
Hall 1 
Platt 0 
Conard 3 
Windham 2 
Central 1 
Wethersfield 2 
Maloney 3 

81 



82 

Dick Cobb 
makes a tag 
in the Maloney 
game. 

Baseball 

BASEBALL 

Row 1 - K . Ough, M . McCarthy , W. Hilinski, S. 
Banas, D . Cobb; Row 2-Coach H. Parks, T . 
Coughlin, D. Ware, D. Steely, T. Rea ; Row 3-R. 
Conyers, E. Kow al , W. Anderson, D. Ostrout, 
T . Cummings. 

Mr. Tom Kelly, football coach, 
baseball coach, athletic di­
rector. 

Ed Kowal 



MHS OPPONENT 
0 Central 6 
3 Conard 10 
2 Eastern 10 

14 Maloney 6 
4 Platt 8 
1 Windham 7 

10 Hall 5 
10 Wethersfield 11 

6 Central 7 
3 Conard 2 
6 Eastern 13 
1 Maloney 12 
5 Platt 10 
7 Windham 4 
7 Hall 4 
4 Wethersfield 3 

83 



84 

VARSITY FIELD HOCKEY 

F. Bletzer - manager, K. Bradlau, 
E . Faulds , C . Gobeille, S . Gworek, 
M. Hickey, J. Leslie, M. May, D. 
Mearman, P. Holmes, J . Moseley, 
J . Peck, K . Pemberton, E . Quinn, 
C . Sapienza , M . Schettler , D . 
Shoag, K. Ware, J . Zaremba . 

J.V. FIELD HOCKEY 

L . Beggs, P. Farnell , S . Douton, S. Frederickson, S . Hanley, J. Hi­
cock, S . Pabst, J. Preston, J . Pospisil, C . Roberts , D. Vicorito, L. 
Wrobel. 

MHS 
0 
4 
3 
1 
1 
7 
2 
0 
0 
1 

FIELD HOCKEY 
Opponent 

E. 0 . Smith 
East Windsor 
Rocky Hill 
Newington 
E .O . Smith 
Bloomfield 
Rocky Hill 
Bloomfield 
Simsbury 
East Windsor 

2 
0 
1 
0 
0 
4 
0 
0 
2 
0 



Field Hockey 

85 



MHS 
35 
38 
37 
37 
26 
73 
18 
25 
24 
51 
32 

86 

Girls' 
Basketball 

BASKETBALL 

Bloomfield 
Rockville 
E. 0. Smith 
Rockville 
South Windsor 
Rocky Hill 
Suffield 
Rham 
E. 0. Smith 
Rocky Hill 
Rham 

Opponent 
5 
7 

14 
17 
27 
11 
25 
13 
18 

9 
16 

BASKETBALL 
Front row- Pat Badger, Jean Leslie, Sharon Gworek. Second row 
- Judy Zaremba, Dolores Downham, Jean McAdam, Audrey Smith, 
Cindy Gobeille. Third row- Jan Moseley, Carol Litke, Donna Car­
penter, Eileen Quinn, Debbie Mearman. 
Coach-Miss Mary Faignant 

i 



Pat Badger 

J .V. BASKETBALL 
Front row-Val Larson, Judy Pospisil , Rodean McAnn, 
Francis Bletzer. Second row - Cheryl Sapienza, Cathy 
Kossial , Chris Roberts , Linda Wrobel, Sue Stackpole, Ruth 
Chatel, Pat Boll. 
Coach - Miss Virginia Lind 

Miss Faignant - Coach 

87 



88 

Girls' and Boys' Leaders 

GIRLS' LEADERS CLUB 

P. Badger, C. Bensche, D . Carpenter, L. Curkin, C. 
Curtis, D. Downham, D . Franklin, C . Gobeille, M . Grey, 
J. Gut, S. Gwork, C. Heller, M. Hickey, J. Hicock, P . 
Holmes, S. Katz, E. Kelly, K . Knapp, C. Knight, L . Lam­
bert, K. Lauder, D. Lawrence, J . Leslie, C. Litke, J. 
McAdam, S. Moorhouse, J. Moseley, J. Palmberg, J. 
Peck, K. Pemberton, J . Pospisil, J. Post, C. Prior, E. 
Quinn, C. Roberts, A. Ruggles, L . Ruggles, J. Schiller, 
N. Schulse, K. Shepard, D. Shoag, A. Smith, K. Ware, 
L . Washburn, L . Wrobel, S . Zimmermann. 
Advisor-Miss Julia Case 

Girls Leaders 

Ernestine Johnson 



Rob Snyder 

Boys Leaders 

_....... 
I 

BOYS' LEADERS CLUB 

P. Arigno, S. Bourque, T. Boll, T. Coughlin, B. Carpenter, C. Carson.~ 
R. Cobb, R. Conyers, T . Crockett, S. Hemenway, R . Horton, R. 
MacLean, J . Manning, G. McCorkhill, R . McKinney, E. Mcinerney, P. 
Molinari, D . Ostrout, K . Smith, S . Spaeth, J. Thomson, M. Walsh, D. 
Moyer, B . Blieler, W. Bonn, D . Brannick, B. Buckley, B. Champ, P . 
Collet, B . Cushing, B. Herdic, R . Jagoutz, H. Jenkins, C. LaPointe, B. 
London, T . Malek, S. Moore, D . Pastel, J. Plante, L . Potterton, S. 
Rascher, S. Roman, R . Snyder, D. Walsh, S. Wolfe, 0. Downham, C. 
Lankford, V . Larson, B . Lopes, D . Landerfin, G . Newton. 
Advisor-Mr. Richard Cobb 

89 



90 

SKI CLUB 
K. Adamec, D . Alper, J . Annulli , 
K. Annulli , P. Badger, K. Bagley, 
J. Baker, S. Barningham, B . Bar­
tel, J. Bartone, K. Begg, K. Beni­
to, C . Bensche, C. Berilbe, K. 
Bissell, P. Blain, T. Blake, B . 
Bleiler, F. Bletzer, S . Boland, J . 
Bonham, K. Bradlau, K. Bradlau, 
D. Bradshaw, L. Broderick, R . 
Brown, D . Brunoli , K. Burke, D. 
Cameron, D. Carpenter, K . Car­
tier, L. Chittick, M . Clark, C . 
Clarke, J. Clarke, R. Coeham, J . 
Cole, T . Cone, R. Conyers, G. 
Cornish, R . Cross, M . Cross, L. 
Curkin, C . Curtis, D . DeCormier, 
L. Derrick, N. Dearosibis, S. Die­
terle, D. Dion, J . Dion, Z . Dion, A. 
DeBranski, P . Dodge, L. Doll , M. 
Doran, M. Dunfield, D. Ellis, P. 
Emmerling, S. Emmerling, N. Eng­
land, J. Entwistte, P. Farnell, P . 
Farreu, K. Ferguson, C . Fillora­
mo, B . Firnstahl, R . Fleishman, D. 
Fox, S. Fox, D. Franklin, L. Gag­
non, J. Ganzer, B. Geyer, P. Gib­
son, M. Gold, S. Gottlieb, E . 
Gowett, D . Griswald, G . Juliano, 
E. Halenor, M. Halverson, J. Har­
tin, R. Haskell, T. Heins, G . Hel­
ler, D . Hicock, J. Hicock, R. Hor­
ton, B . Hunter, P. Hurley, L. 
Jacobs, S. Jacobson, J. Johann­
son, S. Johnson, L. Kahn, S. 
Kamm, M. Kansek, L. Kehler, L. 
Kendler, M. King, C. Kirkman, A . 
Klavins, V. Klavins, D. Klucew-

Railroad Club 

icz, K. Koehler, J. Krause, L . 
Kurtz, P. Kuntz, R . Kurtz, V. 
Larsen, M . Lautenbach, D . Leir, 
C. Lomagl io, S. Flynn, S . Mac­
Lean, T . Malek, J . Manning, F. 
Marshall , P. Massissette, B. Mat­
terelli , A. McAwley, W. McKinney, 
C. McNiell , B. Mehl, R. Mellen, M. 
Menschell, D . Meroyonick, D. 
Meserlian, B. Miller, D . Miller, P. 
Miller, D . Mitchell , E. Mitrevics, L . 
Mitrevics, E . Montony, S . Moyer, 
D. Mullen, D. Murray, S. Musch­
ko, R. Neleber, R. Norris, C. 
North, J. Obright, J. Obuchows­
ki , M. Ostrout, M. Ostrout, D. 
Paine, M . Penayo, E . Peresluha, 
N. Perry, W. Ponticelli , J . Post, L. 
Potterton, S. Primus, P. Rad­
ding, A. Reichlin, C . Reinhorn, N. 
Riley, P . Riley, R. Roberts, N. 
Rohan, J. Rowley, N. Rubins, S . 
Sapienza, M. Schardt, P. Snow, 
D . Snyder, R . Snyder, R. Spen­
cer, R. Spencer, J . Spirito, S . 
Stackpole, J. Stansfield, L . 
Stenhouse, D. Strimaitis , C. 
Swanson, J . Swenson, E. Taylor, 
J. Taylor, C . Tedford , A. Tuper, 
M. Twerdy, C . Twomey, M . Ven­
nart, M. Vennart, C. Ventura, D . 
Wacter, C . Wennergren, M. Werb­
ner, H . Wheeler, W. Whiting, J. 
Wiclcwire, R. Wierzbicki, M. Wil­
ber, R. Wollenberg, M . Yarko, G. 
Youell , L. Zaglio , S . Z immer­
mann. 
Advisor-Mrs. R. Madell 

Ski Club 



Ron Kurtz 

Steve Montony, 
Ron Kurtz, Eugene Montony 

RAILROAD CLUB 
President-Jekabs Anderson 
Vice-President - Brad Greene 
Secretary- Richard Franzosa 
Advisor-Miss Thayer 
Bob Moriarty, Ira Rutchnik, Mike Berile, Bob Wasserman, Donald 
Scott, Ed Mrosek, Mark Mangur. 

Railroad Club 

Steve Montony 91 



Mr. Emery Blanchard 

92 

Alan Rice 

Jeanette LeSure 
Steve Hoffman 



''Kiss and Tell'' 
Virginia Cataldo 
Roy Wierzbicki 

Joyce Rubin 

Jeanette LeSure seems to have cap­
tured the exasperation that often ac­
companies motherhood 

93 



94 

Sock and Buskin 

Mr. Arnold Thompson 

SOCK AND BUSKIN 
President-John Roy 
Vice-President-Jim Nicola 
Secretary-Linda Nadeau 
Treasurer - Barbara Bolton 

C. Abair, M. Abair, J. Ackerman, P. Adams, J. Anderson, K. Anton, D. Balboni, J. 
Bangasser, M . Bangasser, K . Begg, B. Behnke, C. Bensche, B. Bolton, N. Brander, 
B. Brindamour, M. Burke, D. Cameron, M . Campbell, J. Carrara, G. Cataldo, C . 
Clarke, J. Cole, B. Currier, D. DeCormier, J. Dellaferra, K. Downing, J. Dzielinski, D . 
Eichman, S. Emmerling, A. Fenn, S. Fields, B. Firnstahl, S. Fredrickson, K . Glenney, 
M. Gold, S . Gottlieb, M . Haberern, M. Halvorsen, C. Hamilton, P. Hamilton, P . Has­
kell, R. Haynes, S. Hoffman, D. Hunt, R. lslieb, S. Jackson, L . Jacobs, C. Johnson, 
E. Johnson, S. Johnson, K. Johnston, S. Katz, K . Kelly, R . Kohls, K. Kolbe, K . 
Krause, L. Kurtz, V. Larson, J. Leggitt, J. Leggitt, J . LeSure, S . Lorenzen, L. Malo, 
A. McAwley, T. McLennan, S. Meldrum, M. Menschell, D. Meserlain, L . Messier, D. 
Mitchell, I. Mitrevics, L. Nadeau, N. Nassiff, L. Nettleton, J . Nicola, S. Noble, J . 
Obuchowski, M. Ostrout, S. Palmer, D. Papineau, A. Pass, J. Paterson, S . Peila, B. 
Price, C. Prior, S. Pabst, K. Quinn, M. Quinn, C . Reinhorn, A. Rice, R. Rogers, J . 
Roy, M. Royce, J. Rubin, D . Sharp, S . Scheinost, S. Sieffert, C. Sines, D . Sipala , K . 
Smith, L. Smith, L. Steely, E . Steere,P. Sullivan, M. Tambling, C. Twomey, E. Wann, 
M . Werbner, C. Whiting, R. Wierzbicki, S. Wood, C. Wieman, G . Youell, F . Rottner, S. Jim Leggitt, Mr. Blanchard 
Silhauy, M. Matheny, S. Hubbard, D. Hicock, L . Kendler, D. Carpenter, S . Carpen-
ter. 
Advisors-Mr. Thomas Donlon 

Mr. Emery Blanchard 



Mike White and Terry Pillard 

Distributive 
Education 

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION 

President-Mark Nelson 
Vice-President-Ray Dzen 
Secretary-Nancy Perry 
Corresponding Secretary- Karen Cartier 
Treasurer- Terry Pillard 
Publicity Advisor-Bob Bycholski 
Librarian- Peggy Norris 
Advisor-Mr. Carl Swartz 

Sharon Cone, Roberta DiPerrio, Betsy Gauru­
der, Betty Kleinschmidt, Maureen Perrica, Dave 
P hilips, Jackie Provencher, John Savino, Linda 
Steiner, Mike White 

95 



96 

Current Affairs 
Mitch Cohen - Pres ., Doug Steely- V ./Pres. , Lyn Lawrence ­
Sec.-Treas ., Pia Sicari, Sue Mitney, J o hn Roy, Myra-Lee Per­
ry , David Strimaitis , James Sinnamon, Ray Kell y, Sharon 
Flavell, Debbie Snyder, Lynn Bernardi , Sharon Gworek, 
Mary Gelinas, Cathy Giard, Diane Johnson, Jan Moseley, 
Sharon Wood, John Frazier, Miriam Schettler, Pam Pilkonis, 
Cindy Gobeille, Linda Leon, Wendy Smith , Sue Grant, Stev e 
Vaiciulis , Joe Czerwinski , Chris Adams, Steve Hoffman, Don 
Segal, Scott Palmer, Ann Benson, Marcia Matheny, Jim 
Becker, Dave Moyer, Rob Horton, Candy Johnson, Sue 
Zimmermann , Nancy Sodano, Joshua Wind , Abbie Fenn, 
Maralyn Tabatsky, Mr. Zatursky - advisor. 



Bridge 
Club 

Ed Egan - President 
Seth Mosler - Treasurer 
Bob Taylor, Phil Hale, Bill 
Edwards, Cy Stevens, Harold 
Sandals 

Debating 
Mitchell Cohen-president 
Steve Hoffman-secretary 
Graham MacDonald, Bill Brinda­
mour, Paul Tennant, Linda 
Ruggles, Martha Arey, Debbie 
Kahn, Pete Rubins, Brian Mc­
Auly, Paul Elsesser 
Mr. David Gibbons-advisor 
Miss Paula Clough-advisor 

97 



98 

Dave Gilbert 

AUDIO VISUAL CLUB 

Pres.-B ill Kennedy 
V. Pres-Alan Haroian 
Sec.-Donald Denley 
Treas. - John Frazier 
Advisor-Mr. Kenneth 

Skinner 
Peter Asvestas 
Tim Collins 
James Davis 
Nancy Dressler 
David Gilbert 
Richard Gowan 
Kenneth Grabow 
John Gracyalny 
Roger Greene 
Larry Kahn 
Larry Knight 
Ronald Kurtz 
Dawn McDowell 
Donald Mullen 
Shai;,on Patelli 
Nancy Perry 
Jay Plante 
Edward Poutre 
Nancy Qualia 
Donna Robb 
Brian Rogers 
Spencer Roman 
Michael Rubera 
Alfred Santos 
Carol S c ata 
J o an S c hille r 
Jeff Soule 
Earl Watrous --

Audio Visual Club 
Alan Haroian 

Alan Haroian 

Karen Bradlau 



Announcers 
Jim Nicola 

ANNOUN CERS 

Pres. - Pam Pilkonis , V. Pres.-Karen 
Bradlau, Treas.-Doug E ichman, Sec. 
- Pam Siegal , Janet Bangasser, 
Steve Hauffman, J im Naschke, J im 
N icola, Donna Sharp, Roy Wierzbicki . 
Advisor-Mrs. Lavenia Brooks 

CHESS CLUB 

Pres. - Cyrus Stevens, V. Pres. - James C innamon, Tre as. - Seth 
Mosler, Sec. - Sharon Wood, D . Alling, Donald Denle y , Edward 
Eagan, Ulises Penayo, Jack Romanowicz, Harold Sand a ls , 
Nancy Sodano, John Starling, David Strimaitis. 
Advisor-Mr. Thomas Donlon 

Chess 
Club 
Cyrus Stevens 

Seth Mosler 

99 



100 

SOMANHIS REPRESENTATIVES 
L . Amirault, J . Baker, N. Ballard , B . Behnke, C . Bensche, K . Boyle, C . Brownrigg, C . Brownrigg, P . 
Burnett, D . Cameron, M . Campbell , K . Carlson, C . Chiaputti, B . Currier, C . Curtis, M . D'Addario, B . 
Dennen, K . Didan, D. Dietricksen, A . Dobranski, M. Dowding, D . Downham, N . Dressler, L . Dunham, 
L. Dupont, B. Earl , L. Ecabert, E. Edwards, E . Egan, D . Faridoni, B . Ferris, S . Flynn, J . Frederick­
sen, M. Gelinas, M . Getzewich, M. Gonci, S . Gottlieb, D . Griswold, M . Kvart, L . Magnuson, J . Mc­
Adam, G . McCorkhill, C . Mellen, D. Messerlian, N. Minor, S . Mitney, S. Moore, N . Nassiff, L. Nettle­
ton , B. Nevins, J . Nielsen, P. Oakman, C. O 'Brien, J . Obuchowski , S. Palmer, D. Park, S. Patel li, J. 
Patterson, C . Prior, J. Roy, S . Schienost, J. Schiller, P . Sicari, M. Sheehan, A. Smith , J. Soule, J. 
Stetz, P. Sylvester, C . Thomas, M . Tournaud, D. Yeomans, J . yeomans, M. young . 

3 

Mrs . Eileen Wilson-Advisor 

Soman his 
Business Staff 



SOMANHIS STAFF 
Linda Leon, John Leggitt - Co-Editors 
Jim Leggitt - Art Editor 
Karen Bradlau - Senior Editor 
Dave Hicock - Sports Editor 
Mrs. Laverne Kelson - Advisor 

Lyn Lawrence, Diane Johnson, Rebecca Brook, John Roy, 
Dana Thresher, Sue Emmerling, Sue Gottl ieb, Nancy Nas­
siff, Mary-Lou Kansek, Terry Heins, Cheryl Reinhorn, Carol 
Sandstrom, Robert Snyder. 

John Leggitt-Co-Editor 

Linda Leon-Co-Editor 

Mrs. Laverne Kelson-Advisor 

Jim Leggitt-Art Editor, Dave Hi­
cock-Sports Editor , Rebecca 
Brook. 

Soman his 

101 



102 

Alan Rice 
Don Segal 

Aridian 

Dave Chase and Dick Fegy 

Mindy Menschell , Debby McComb, Nancy Luckman, Julie 
Annulli 

ARI DIAN 
Nancy Luckman- Literary Editor 
Sue Goldberg-Art Editor 
Dave Colpitts-Business Manager 
Meg Briggs-Secretary 
Mrs. Marion Keyes-Advisor 

Steve Boris,· Karen Boyle, Dave Chase, Janet Diehl, 
Dick Fegy, Nancy Ballard, Rebecca Brewer, Dale Kaw­
ell, Peggy Paine, Pam Pilkonis, Al Rice, Don Segal, Sue 
Smith, Karen Ross, Julie Annulli , Clark Doane, Ellen 
Gowett, Sue Moore, Linda Thompson, Debby McComb, 
Mindy Menschell, Lorraine Kendler. 



High School World Meeting 

Sue Goldberg-Co-Editor 

Gary Jodoin-Co-Editor 

High 
School 
World 

HIGH SCHOOL WORLD 
Sue Goldberg-Co-Editor 
Gary Jodoin - Co-Editor 
Stan Slossberg-Legion Editor 
Ray Kelly-Sports Editor 
Mrs. Joyce Don-Advisor 

Nancy Ballard, Meg Briggs, Robert Dixon, Doug Eichman, 
Lois Elsesser, Ruth Elsesser, Cathy Giard, Pam Hamilton, 
Nancy Luckman, Marcy Juran, Kathy Krause, Ginny Lowe, 
Melanie Moroney, Robin Neleber, Janice Obuchowski , 
David Okrant, Marnette Ostrout, Pam Pilkonis, Al Rice, 
Brian Rogers, Paul Roger, Martha Russel , Paul Sanchini, 
Susan Scheinost, Debbe Snyder. 



104 

Pre Med Club 

PREMED CLUB 
President-Barbara Bolton 
Vice-President-Alan Haroian 
Secretary- Kathy Badger 
Treasurer - Rick Aronson 

Joanne Agostinelli, Nancy Ballard , Chris Bensche, Richard Bran­
nick, Deborah Cameron, Sue Charlamb, Lynn Curkin, Rick Ellison, 
Debby Franklin, Joanne Gut, Cindy Hamilton, Pam Hamilton, Anne 
Hettinger, Sue Katz, Jan Knight, Sheri Levine, Marcia Matheny, 
Ken Messier, Dave Moyer, Mitai Penayo, Harold Sandals, Steve 
Spaeth, Donna Spooner, Beau Thurnauer, Robert Yules , Richard 
Zarla, Debbie Kahn, James McCarthy. Advisor-Mr. E . Lewis 



-/-. --
' 

FUTURE SECRETARIES ASSOCIATION 
President.,...Mary Mallon 
Gayla Butcher, Kathleen Carlin, Chris Chiaputti, Sonia Escobar, Lor­
rie Fagan, Gail Feder, Sharon Flynn, Kathy Gilbert, Gail Griffin, 
Sharon Johnson, Laurie Lambert, Julie Mariotti, Kathleen Miller, 
Nora McMullen, Sharon Liebman, Sue Monette, Paula Pinto, Trudi 
Quasnitschka, Kathy Shepard, Lorraine Sloan, Susan Smith, Janet 
Stetz, Pamela Tuttle, Linda Vaieghan, Debbie Vicorito. Advisor -
Miss A. Kellogg 

Sheri Levine 

Joanne Gut 

Library 
Pages 

LIBRARY PAGES 
June Baker, Marlene 
D'Addario, Donna Della 
Ferra, Kathy Didar, Sue 
Azielinski, Ellen Dewards, 
Debbie Franklin, Joanne 
Gut, Janice Heal, Nancy 
Herman, Linda Kaminski, 
Priscella Kittredge, Mary 
Kvart, Lyn Lawrence, 
Cindy LaMaglio, Nancy 
Luckman, Mary Masar, 
Brenda Mattarelli, Sue 
Loren Moore, Sue Musch­
ko, Evelyn Nash, Cindy 
North, Sue Pabst, Nancy 
Phillips, Jeanne Post, 
Kathy Rohrback, Joyce 
Rydlewicz, Joan Schiller, 
Maria Sipala, Janet Stetz, 
Berdine Spector, Pat 
Sylvester, Cindy Thresh­
er, Barbara Timreck, 
Linda Turgeon, Steve 
Vaiciulis, Karen Whighti ­
min, Maureen Yarko. 
Advisors-Mrs. M. Early 
Mrs. E. Gerard 

Future 
Secretaries 
Association 

105 



106 

''Holiday In'' 
On December 15th and 16th the Aquaettes 
guided their audiences on a trip through the 
festive holidays of the year in their thrilling 
presentation of "Holiday-In". 

Mrs. lger 

Photo 
by 

Pinto 

Debbe Snyder-Pres., Marcia McCallum-V.-Pres., Martha Russell-Sec.-Treas., 
Joanne Bartone, Joyce Cole, Lynn Derrick, Linda Doll , Betsy Hunter, Lisa Keh­
ler, Janet Lance, Susan MacLean, Susan Moyer, Patricia Orfitelli, Elaine Peres­
luha, Meredith Schardt, Chris Twomey, Marsha Vennart, Laura Zaglio 
Mrs. lger - advisor 



Photo by Pinto 

107 



June 1967 

108 



109 



Mr. Lewis Fox 

Dr. Richard Lee 

110 



Photo by Pinto 

National 
Honor 
Society 

Photo by Pinto 

111 



112 



Moods 

113 



Mr. Earl Bryant 

114 



115 



Mrs. Elizabeth VanWhy 

Mr. Laurence Perry 

Miss Julia Case 

116 



Faculty Moods 
Mr. Adrian Groot 

Mr. Conrad Strietelmier 

Mr. William Dowd and Mr. Harold Parks Miss Helen Jette 

117 



118 



i sometimes feel my efforts are futile, but occasionally a 
feeling of satisfaction comes over me and i know i have 
accomplished something. 

119 







122 

MARGARET 
ABERT 

JOANNE 
AGOSTINELLI 

EDWARD 
ACKERMAN 

JILL ALICZI 

MARGARET A. ABERT -Aridian 2; National Honor 
Society 2 ,3,4; Sock and Buskin 2 ; Round Table Alt. 4 ; 
National Merit Letter of Commendation. 
CHRISTOPHER M . ADAMS-Current Affairs 4; Ger­
man Club 2 ,3,4; J.V. Soccer 2; Swimming 2 ,3,4; Nation­
al Merit Letter of Commendation. 
MICHAEL T. AGNEW - Cross Country 2,3; J.V.Base­
ball 2; Student Council 2; Wrestling 2. 
JOANNE P. AGOSTINELLI-National Honor Society 
3,4; Pre-Med Club 4; National Merit Letter of Commen­
dation. 

KATHLEEN 
ADAMEC 

BEVERLY 
ALLARD 

CHRISTOPHER 
ADAMS 

DEBORAH L. 
ALPER 

MICHAEL AGNEW 

RAYMOND 
AMIDON 



DEBORAH L. ALPER - Girls ' Leaders 2; Future 
Nurses' 2, Vice-Pres. 2 ; Newspaper Staff 2 ; Gymnas­
tics 3,4; Pre-Med Club 4 . 
LORRAINE P . AMIRAULT - Somanhis Representa­
tives 3; Student Council Alt. 4 . 
BONNIE J. ANDERSON-Pre-Med Club 4 ; Gymnas­
tics 4 . 
WAYNE R. ANDERSON- Baseball 2 ,3,4; Junior C las­
sical League 2,3,4. 
PAUL ARIGNO-Boy's Leaders 2 ,3,4; Gymnastics 
2 ,3 ; Track 2,3,4. 
MAUREEN E . ARNOLD-Ski Club 4; Sock and Buskin 
2. 

LORRAINE BONNIE 
AMIRAULT ANDERSON GARY ANDERSON 

CAROL E. KAREN ANDREWS PAUL ARIGNO 
ANDREWS 

MARILYN 
ANDERSON 

DENNIS 
ARMSTRONG 

WAYNE 
ANDERSON 

MAUREEN 
l\RNOLD 

123 



124 

RICHARD 
ARONSON 

RAYMOND 
BAIARDI 

PETER 
ASVESTAS 

ANNETTE F. 
BAILEY 

RICHARD B . ARONSON-Audio Visual 3,4; Pre-Med 
Club 3,4. 
PETER ASVESTAS-Band 2 ; Audio Visual Club 3,4. 
KATHERINE A. BADGER-Pre-Med Club 3,4, Sec. 4; 
Round Table 4. 
RAYMOND R . BAIARDl-Band 2 . 
ANNETTE BAILEY-Sock and Buskin 4 . 
JUNE BAKER-Gymnastics 2,3; Library Pages 4; 
Ski Club 4; Spanish Club 4; lntramurals 2,3,4. 
DIANNE P . BALBONI-Future Nurses Club 2 ; Sock 
and Buskin 4. 
JOAN C. BALDYGA-Gymnastics Club 2 ; Library 
Pages4. 

WILLIAM ATKINS KENNETH AVERY 

JAMES BAKER JUNE BAKER 

KATHERINE 
BADGER 

DAVID BAKULSKI 



NANCY L. BALLARD-A.F.S. 3,4; Arid ian 3,4; Folk 
Club 3,4; High School World 4 ; National Honor Society 
2,4; Pre-Med Club 4; Somanhis 3; Somanhis Repre­
sentatives 2,3,4; French Club 2 ,3,4, Sec. 4 . 
DANIEL C. BARLOW-Wrestling 2. 
BONNIE H. BARNINl-Riding Club 2,3; Spanish Club 
2,3; Italian Club 3; Drama Club 2,3. 
MICHAEL SARNOWSKI-Junior Classical League 2 , 
3; Student Council 2 . 
BARBARA A. SAULO-Gymnastics 2 ; Library Pages 
3,4. 

DIANNE P . 
BALBONI JOAN BALDYGA NANCY BALLARD 

BONNIE BARNINI MICHAEL BEVERLY 
BAR NOWS Kl BARTLEY 

STEPHEN D . DANIEL C . 
BANIA BARLOW 

RICHARD BARBARA BAULD 
BARTON 

125 



KENNETH L . BEAULIEU-Band 2,3,4; Student Coun­
cil 2,3; Baseball 2,3. 
BARBARA J. BECCIO-Gymnastics 2; Ski Club 2 . 
JAMES W. BECKER-German Club 2,3,4; Jr. Classical 
League 2; Current Affairs 4; National Honor Society 
2,3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3,4; J.V. Soccer 2 ; Soccer 3,4; 
Golf 2,3,4; Round Table 4. 
SUZANNE E. BELLUARDO-Sock and Buskin 2; 
Folk Club 3,4; Aridian 3 . 
CHRISTINE G. BENSCHE-A.F.S. 4; lntramurals 2,3, 
4; Girls Leaders 2,3,4; Pre-Med Club 2,3,4; Sock and 
Buskin 3,4; Ski Club 3,4; Soman his Rep. 4. 

ANN E . BENSON-A.F.S . 3,4; Current Affairs 4; 

Bridge Club 3,4; Folk Club 2,3,4; National Honor So­
ciety 2 ,3 . 
ARNOLD J. BENSON-German Club 2 ,3; Radio Club 
3 . 
LYNNE M. BERNARDI - Current Affairs 4; Jr. Classi­
cal League 2,3,4; National Honor Society 2 ,3,4. 
WALLI E . BERTRAM-Jr. C lassical League 2,3,4. 
ELIZABETH V . BERVALDS-Future Nurses' Club 4; 
German Club 2,3,4; Gymnastics 2. 
KAREN A. BLAZINSKl-A.F.S. 3,4; Library Pages 3, 
4; Ski Club 3,4. 
WILLIAM F. BLOKING-Junior Classical League 2,3,4; 
Football4. 

HAROLD T . 
BAYER JR. 

KENNETH BARBARA JAMES W. MARJORIE 
BELLIVEAU 

126 

SUZANNE 
BELLUARDO 

BEAULIEU BECCIO BECKER 

CHRISTINE G. ANN E. BENSON ARNOLD BENSON 
BENSCHE 

STANLEY 
BERDNIK 



DIANE BERNARD 

ELIZABETH 
BERVALDS 

LYNNE 
BERNARDI 

DAVID BIDWELL 

RICHARD 
BERTHIAUME 

LINDA 
BIL VERSTONE 

WALLI BERTRAM 

KAREN A. 
BLAZINSKI 

CONSTANCE 
BERUBE 

WILLIAM F. 
BLOKING 

127 



128 

ROBERTA 
BOLDUC 

STEPHEN 
BOURQUE 

BARBARA 
THOMAS BOLL BOLTON 

SUSAN L. MILES BOUTILIER 
BOUSQUET 

JACQUELINE M. 
BOOTH 

KATHERINE 
BOYLE 

MARCIA 
BORELLO 

CHARLES 
BRACKETT 



THOMAS F. BOLL-Boys' Leaders 4; J.V. Soccer 2 ,3; 
Soccer 4 ; Tennis 2,3,4; Ski Club 2,4; Student Council 
2,3,4. 
BARBARA A. BOLTON -Art Club 2 ; Glee Club 2 (East 
Catholic); Folk Club 3,4; Junior Classical League 4; 
Pre-Med Club 3,4, Pres. 4; Sock and Buskin 3,4, 
Treas.4. 
JACQUELINE E . BOOTH-lntramurals 2; Library 
Pages 2. 
MARCIA F. BORELLO-Aquaettes 2,3. 
STEPHEN L . BOURQUE-Gymnastics 2,3; Boys' 
Leaders 2,3,4. 
MILES S. BOUTILIER -Soccer 2,3,4; Baseball 2 ,3. 
CHARLES M . BRACKETT -Junior Classical League 
2,3; lntramurals 2,3. 

KAREN N. 
BRADLAU 

EDWARD 
BRADLEY 

KAREN N. BRADLAU - Student Council 3,4; Soman­
his 3,4, Senior Editor 4 ; A.F.S. 3; French Club 2; Sock 
and Buskin 2,3; Ski Club 2,3,4, Sec. 3 , V.-Pres. 4; 
M.H.S. Announcers 2 ,3,4, V .-Pres. 3,4; Gymnastics 3 . 
REBECCA J. BREWER-Aridian 3,4; Folk Club 3,4; 
Somanhis Representativ es 3 . 
MARGARET P . BRIGGS-Aridian 3,4; High School 
World 3,4; Junior Classical League 2 ,3,4, Sec. 2,4, 
V .-Pres. 3; Orchestra 2 ; Jr. Round Table 2 ; Rou nd 
Table 3,4; All-Conn. Chorus 4; National Honor Society 
3,4. 
WILLIAM J. BRINDAMOUR-Debating 4 ; Sock and 
Buskin 3,4. 
REBECCA M. BROOK-Somanhis 4 ; Spanish Club 4. 

DEBORAH 
BRADSHAW LINDA BRAGG 

KENNETH 
BRAITHWAITE 

DAVID BRENDEL REBECCA 
BREWER 

MARGARET P . WILLIAM 
BRINDAMOUR 

REBECCA M . 
BRIGGS BROOK 

129 



130 

GAIL LYNN 
BROOKS 

DONNA M. 
BRUNOLI 

JEFFERY BROWN 

DONNA J. 
BRYANT 

JEFFERY H. BROWN-French Club 3; lntramurals 2; 
Junior Classical League 2 . 
THOMAS C. BROWN -Ski Club 2,4. 
CATHERINE S. BROWNRIGG-Junior Classical 
League 2,3, Pres. 2; Ski Club 4; Somanhis Sales 
Representative 2. 
CRESSIDA A. BROWNRIGG-Ski Club 4; French Club 
2,3; Future Nurse's Club 3,4; Sock and Buskin 2,3,4. 
DONNA M. BRUNOLl-Ski Club 2,4; Varsity Field 
Hockey Club 2,3,4. 
ROBERT A. BUCCINO- lntramurals 2,3,4; J.V. Bas­
ketball 2; Track 2. 
CHARLES L. BUDER-lntramurals 2,3,4; J.V. Golf 
2,3; Golf 4; Track 2. 

THOMAS C. CATHERINE 
BROWN BROWNRIGG 

ROBERT CHARLES BUDER 
BUCCINO 

CRESS I DA 
BROWNRIGG 

KENNETH J. 
BURKE 



KENNETH J. BURKE-Ski Club 2 ,3,4; Wrestling 4 . 
PATRICE E . BURKE-Sock and Buskin 2; Somanhis 
Representative 2. 
PATRICIA E . BURNETT -Future Nurses' Club 2 ; 
Gymnastics 2; Ski Club 4. 
ALFRED R. BUTLER-Student Council 2,3; Round 
Table 2,3,4; Central Northwest Chorus 3; All-State 
Chorus 4; Football 3,4. 
ROBERT BYCHOLSKI - Distributive Education 4 , 
Publicity Chairman 4 . 

PATRICIA PETER D. 
PATRICE BURKE BURNETT BURNHAM 

GAYLA BUTCHER ROBERT ALFRED BUTLER 
BUTCHER 

MARY JANE 
DENNIS BURNS BURNS 

ROBERT RONALD CADETT 
BYCHOLSKI 

131 



132 

KATHLEEN 
CARLIN 

SHIRLEY 
CARPENTER 

KAREN CARLSON 

LAURIE M. CARR 

KATHLEEN C. CARLIN-Future Secretaries 4 . 
BRYCE K. CARPENTER-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4, Sec­
Treas . 3, Pres. 4; Junior Classical League 2,3,4, V .­
Pres. 4; Student Council 2,3,4, Ex. Comm. 2,3; J.V. 
Football 2; J.V. Wrestling 3; Football 3,4, Co-Capt. 4; 
Track 2,3,4; Nutmeg Boys' State; Trinity Book Award. 
SHIRLEY L . CARPENTER-Sockand Buskin 3,4. 
CHARLES H . CARSON-Boys' Leaders 3,4, V.-Pres . 
4; Student Council 4, Treas . 4 ; J .V. Football 2; Football 
3,4; J .V. Basketball 2; Basketball 3,4. 
KAREN J . CARTIER-Ski Club 2,3,4; Distributive Edu­
cation 4, Sec . 4. 

ALBERT 
CARMI ENKE 

CHARLES H . 
CARSON 

NANCY CARON 

KAREN CARTIER 

BRYCE 
CARPENTER 

DAVID CHACE 



DAVID G. CHACE-Jazz Band 2,3; Orchestra 2,3,4; 
All-Conn. Chorus 3; Bandoleers 2,3,4; Aridian 4; 
Northwest Regional Orchestra 3; Band 2,3,4. 
RAYMOND F . CHAPMAN-Radio Club 2,3, Treas. 3 . 
ANITA CHAPPELL-Sock and Buskin 2 . 
LOUIS M. CHERRONE-J.V. Soccer 2,3; Soccer 4; 
J.V. Baseball 3. 
DEBORAH A. CLARK-A.F.S. 3,4; Sock and Buskin 
3,4. 
MARLENE R. CLARK-Ski Club 2,3,4; Gymnastics 3. 
JACQUELINE CLARKE-Ski Club 2,3,4; Student 
Council4. 

RAYMOND LOUIS 
CHAPMAN ANITA CHAPPELL CHERRONE 

DELANN CLARK MARLENE CLARK GEORGE CLARKE 

ROCHELLE 
CLAING 

JACQUELINE 
CLARKE 

DEBORAH ANN 
CLARK 

CAROL CLOUSE 

133 



RICHARD P. COBB-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; Student 
Council 2,3,4, Treas. 3; J.V. Baseball 2 ; J.V. Basket­
ball 2; Baseball 3,4; Basketball 3,4, Co-capt. 3,4; Foot­
ball 3,4; Current Affairs 4; Nutmeg Boys' State; Civi­
tan Good Citizenship Award. 
GUY CODDING-J.V . Football 3. 
MITCHELLE. COHEN-Debating Club 2,3,4, Pres. 4 ; 
German Club 2,3,4; Current Affairs 4, Pres. 4; Cross 
Country 3,4; Track 3,4; Junior Classical League 2 . 
DONNA COLEMAN-Ski Club 4 . 
DAVID COLPITTS-Cross Country 2,3,4; Track 2,3; 
National Honor Society 3,4, Treas. 4; Aridian 4, Bus. 
Mgr. 4 ; National Merit Scholar. 
SHARON L . CONE- Distributive Education Club 4 . 
RONALD R. CONYERS-Varsity Soccer 2,3,4, Tri­
Capt. 4; J.V. Baseball 2 ; Baseball 3,4; Boys' Leaders 
3,4, V.-Pres. 3; Ski Club 3,4. 
TIMOTHY J. COUGHLIN-Student Council 2; Boys' 

RICHARD COBB GUY CODDING 

Leaders 2 ,3,4; J.V. Basketball 2 ; Basketball 3,4; J .V. 
Baseball 2 ; Baseball 3,4; Football 3,4. 
DAVID H. CRANDALL-Cross Country 2 ; Wrestling 
2,3,4. 
THOMAS P . CROCKETT - Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; Foot­
ball 3,4; Swimming 3; Golf 2,3,4; lntramurals 2,3,4. 
THOMAS J. CROTEAU-Boys' Leaders 2,3; J.V. 
Football 2 ; Track 2,3; lntramurals 2,3,4; Soccer 4. 
ERIN M. CROWE-Girls' Leaders 2; Junior Classical 
League 2,3,4; Ski Club 2,3,4; lntramurals 2 . 
CATHERINE A. CSATARY-Sock and Buskin 2; Ski 
Club2,3. 
ANGELA M . CULLETON-Sock and Buskin 2; Aridian 
2; lntramurals 3; Somanhis Representative 3,4. 
TIMOTHY R. CUMMINGS-Baseball 2,3,4; Soccer 
2,3,4; Basketball 2,3,4. 
BELINDA A. CURRIER-Sock and Buskin 3,4; Intra­
murals 2,3. 

MITCHELL 
COHEN 

DONNA R. 
COLEMAN DAVID COLPITTS 

ELIZABETH CONE SHARON CONE JANETTE 
CONTRERAS 

RONALD R. 
CONYERS 

SUSAN R . 
CORRENTI 

134 



TIMOTHY J. 
COUGHLIN 

ERIN CROWE 

FAITH CRAFT 

CATHERINE 
CSATARY 

DAVID 
CRANDALL 

ANGELA 
CULLETON 

THOMAS 
CROCKETT 

TIMOTHY R. 
CUMMINGS 

THOMAS 
CROTEAU 

BELINDA 
CURRIER 

135 



JOSEPH 
CZERWINSKI ADELA CZYKIETA 

MICHAEL J. HAROLD L. 
DAURIA DAVEY II 

136 

JEAN DALEY 

JANICE 
DELGRECO 

CANDACE 
DAMATO JUDITH DARICO 

DONNA DONALD DENLEY 
DELLAFERA 



JOSEPH L. CZERWINSKI-National Honor Society 
2,3,4, V .-Pres . 4; Spanish Club 3,4; National Spanish 
Honor Society 3,4; Jr. Round Table 2 ; Round Table 
4; Current Affairs 4; J.V. Soccer 3 ; lntramurals 2 ,3,4. 
ADELA A. CZYKIET A-German Club 3 . 
MICHAEL J. DAURIA-Rifle Team 2 ,3,4. 
DONNA DELLAFERA-Student Council 2,3; Library 
Pages 3,4. 

DONALD F. DENLEY -A.V. Club 2 ,3,4, Sec. 4; Chess 
Club 4 ; Bridge Club 4; Golf 4 . 
BARBARA D. DENNEN-Gymnastics 2 ; Sock and 
Buskin 3,4; Somanhis Representatives 3 . 
ROBERT A A. DI PERR 10-Distributive Ed . 4. 
ARTHUR E. DOBRANSKl-Ski Club 2 ,3,4. 
STEPHEN DODGE-French Club 2 ,3 ; Rifle Team 2,3. 

DONNA ROBERTA BARBARA 
DENNEN ELIZABETH DEY CAROL DIAZ DIETRICHSEN DIPIERRO 

ROGER 
DITARANDO JR. 

KATHY DIXON CLARK DOANE ARTHUR E. STEPHEN DODGE 
DOBRANSKI 

137 



138 

SUSAN M. 
DONAHUE 

MARY VIRGINIA 
DOWDING 

LAWRENCE 
DONOFRIO 

DOLORES 
DOWNHAM 

MARY V. DOWDING-Field Hockey 3. 
DOLORES L. DOWNHAM-Girls' Leaders 2 ,3,4; Bas­
ketball 2,3,4. 
JANICE M . DUBIEL-Ski C lub 4; Literary C lub 2 (East 
Catholic). 
LINDA A. DUNHAM-Jr. Round Table 2 ; Spanish 
Club3. 
LYNN K. DUPONT -Gymnastics 2,3. 
RAYMOND DZEN-Distributive Education 4 , V .-Pres. 
4; Wrestling 2 ,3,4. 

DONALD 
DONOVAN 

JANICE M. 
DUBIEL 

BRENDA 
DOUGHTY 

RICHARD J . 
DUMAS 

DONALD 
DOUGHTY 

LINDA DUNHAM 



RICHARD A. DYBER-J.V. Wrestling 2,3; Swimming 
Team2. 
EDWARD E. EGAN- lntramurals 2. 
KATHI A. EGGLESTON-Jr. Classical League 2,3. 
ERIC L . ELLISON-Round Table 3,4; Ski Club 3,4; 
Pre-Med Club 4; All-State Chorus. 
RUTH E. ELSESSER-Student Council 2 ; Aridian 2,3; 
High School World 3,4; National Honor Society 2,3,4; 
Round Table 4; National Merit Letter of Commen­
dation. 

KEN DUPONT 

ELLEN JANE 
EDWARDS 

LYNN DUPONT 

EDWARD EGAN 

NICHOLAS DUVA 

KATHI 
EGGLESTON 

RICHARD DYSER RAYMOND DZEN 

ERIC L . RUTH E. 
ELLISON JR. ELS ESSER 

139 



NANCY ENGLAND TYRA ERICKSON 

EVA M . FAULDS GAIL L . FEDER 

140 

ABIGAIL B . FENN-Field Hockey Club 2; Sock and 
Buskin4. 
NANCY F . FISTER-High School World 2; lntramurals 
2; Majorettes 3,4; Co-Capt. 4 . 
SHARON P . FLAVELL-Gymnastics 2 ; Student 
Council 3,4; Current Affairs Club 4 . 
SHARON M. FLYNN-lntramurals 2; Future Secre­
taries Club 3. 
BARBARA A. FOGARTY -Gymnastics 2 ; Ski Club 4 . 

SONIA ESCOBAR 

ROBERT 
FEDERICO 

MICHAEL M . 
EVERDING 

RICHARD FEGY 

KATHERINE 
FABER 

ABIGAIL B. FENN 



SANDRA M . FOX- lntramurals 2,3,4; Ski Club 3,4; 
Aquaettes 3,4; Round Table Alt. 4. 
PAUL J. FRANKENBURG - Student Council 2; Span­
ish Club 2; lntramurals 2,3,4. 
JOHN A. FRAZIER - National Honor Society 2 ,3,4; 
Audio-Visual Club 2,3,4, Treas . 3 ; Junior Classical 
League 2,3,4, Vice-Pres . 3; Current Affairs 4 . 
JOAN FREDRICKSON-Student Council 2; Audio 
Visual Club 4; Round Table Alt. 4 : lntramurals 2,3,4. 

EDWARD SHARON 
FIRESTONE NANCY FISTER FLAVELL 

SANDRA FOX PAUL JOHN A. FRAZIER 
FRANKENBERG Ill 

SHARON M . 
F LYNN 

JUDITH 
FREDERICK SEN 

B ARBARA 
F OGARTY 

JOAN 
FREDRICKSON 

141 



LINDA FREY -Gymnastics 4; lntramurals 4. 
GARY C . FROST -Swimming 2,3,4; Track 2,3,4; Boys' 
Leaders4. 
EDWARD M. GAFFNEY-Round Table 4. 
LINDA A. GAGNON-Ski Club 4. 
CYNTHIA J. GALASSO-Majorettes 2,3,4, Captain 4; 
A.F.S.2. 
ELIZABETH GAURUDER-Distributive Education 4 . 

ANDREA L . GEER - Sock and Buskin 2,3. 
MARY M. GELINAS-Girls' Basketball 2 ; lntramurals 
2 ; French Club 4 ; Current Affair s 4 . 
MICHAEL L . GETZEWICH- Radio Club 2. 
CATHERINE M . GIARD-Sock and Buskin 2 ,3 ; French 
Club 3,4; Current Affairs 4; H igh School World 4. 
PHILIP D. GIBSON-Ski Club 2,3,4. 

LINDA FREY GARY FROST CATHERINE FRY NANCY FULLER 
EDWARD 

GAFFNEY 

142 

LAVERNE 
GAGNON 

LINDA GAGNON ROBERT A. 
GAGNON 

PATRICIA A. 
GAHAGAN 

CYNTHIA 
GALASSO 



CHARLES 
GAMACHE 

ANDREA L. GEER 

THOMAS E . 
GARRITY 

MARY GELINAS 

ELIZABETH 
GAURUDER KATHY GAVELLO THOMAS GAY 

MICHAEL L. CATHERINE PHILIP GIBSON 
GETZEWICH G IARD 

143 



DAVID GILBERT 

STEVEN M . 
GOSSELIN 

144 

CYNTHIA 
GOBEILLE 

ANN L. 
GOTTLIEB 

SUSAN A. 
GOLDBERG 

SUSAN M . 
GRANT 

MARGARET 
GONCI 

GAIL M. GRIFFIN 

JOHN B . 
GORMAN 

DIANE GRISWOLD 



DAVIDS. GILBERT -Aridian 3; A.V. 4. 
CYNTHIA J. GOBEILLE-Girls' Leaders 2,3,4; Intra­
murals 2,3,4; Field Hockey 2,3,4; Basketball 2,3,4; 
Current Affairs 4. 
SUSAN A. GOLDBERG-High School World 2,3,4, co­
editor 4; Aridian 3,4, Art Editor 4; Aquaettes 2; Ski 
Club 2,3,4; Library Pages 3; Current Affairs 4; Folk 
Club3,4. 
MARGARET J. GONCl-Girls' Basketball 3; Library 
Pages 3,4; Ski Club 3,4. 
STEVEN M. GOSSELIN-Wrestling 2,3,4, Co-captain 
3; Varsity Soccer 2,4. 
SUSAN M. GRANT -A.F.S. 2,4; Current Affairs 4; 
Jr. Classical League 4; Ski Club 2,4; Somanhis 3; 
Student Council 2,3,4, Exec. Committee. 
DIANE T. GRISWOLD-Round Table 3,4; Ski Club 3,4; 
Spanish Club 4. 
BRUCE GROTTA-Radio Club 3. 
BARBARA E. GRUBE-N.H.S. 2,3,4; Sock and Bus­
kin 2; Jr. Classical League 2; German Club 4; Soman­
his Rep. 2; Ski Club 3. 
BENJAMIN S. GRZYB-Jr. Classical League 2,3; J.V. 

Baseball 2; Varsity Baseball 3,4; Varsity Basketball 
3,4. 

GARY G. GULIANO-Ski Club 4. 
SHARON A. GWOREK-Girls Leaders 2,3,4; Field 
Hockey Club 2,3,4; Basketball 2,3,4; Spanish Club 3, 
4; N.H.S. 2,3,4; lntramurals 2,3,4; Current Affairs 4; 
Spanish Honor Society 3,4; National Merit Letter of 
Commendation. 
STEPHEN C. HAHN-Ski Club 2,3,4. 
RANDI S. HALL-Somanhis 2,3; Somanhis Rep. 2; 
SkiClub4. 
JOAN-MARIE HALLORAN-Jr. Classical League 2,3, 
4; Tumbling 2; Jr. Round Table 2; Round Table 3,4; 
J.V. Cheerleaders 3, Capt. 3; Varsity Cheerleaders 
4; lntramurals 2. 
CYNTHIA L. HAMIL TON-Future Nurses' 2; Spanish 
Club 2,3,4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; A.F.S. 3,4; Soman­
his Rep. 3; Pre-Med 4. 
PAMELA L. HAMIL TON-Future Nurses' Club 2; Stu­
dent Council 2,3; A.F.S. 2,3,4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; 
High School Wodd 2,3; Spanish Club 2,3,4. 

BARBARA E. BENJAMIN S. SHARON A. 
BRUCE GROTT A GRUBE 

STEPHEN HAHN RANDI HALL 

GRZYB JR. 

JOAN-MARIE 
HALLORAN 

GARY GUILIANO 

CYNTHIA 
HAMILTON 

GWOREK 

PAMELA 
HAMILTON 

145 



GAIL HAMPTON STEVEN HANSEN 

PETER HASKELL TIMOTHY 
HASSETT 

146 

EDWARD F. HARE-Radio Club 2 . 
ALAN J. HAROIAN-Audio-Visual Club 2,3,4, Sec . 
2,3, V.-Pres 4; Pre-Med Club 3,4, V.-Pres. 4; Jr. Classi­
:;al League 2,3,4; German Club 2,3,4; Band 2 ,4; Band­
oleers 2,3,4; lntramurals 4; Current Affairs 4. 
PETER R. HASKELL-Jr. Round Table 2; Round Ta­
ble 3,4; Library Pages 3,4; National Honor Society 
3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3,4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; French 
Club 2,3,4; Ski Club 2,3,4. 

LYNDA M . 
EDWARD HARE ALAN HAROIAN HARRIS 

ALLAN HASTEY GARY HASTINGS EVELYN HAUGH 



TIMOTHY M. HASSETT-Ski Club 4; Spanish Club 4; 
lntramurals 3,4. 
GAIL L . HAYES-Future Nurses' Club 2; Spanish 
Club2. 
ROSEMARIE A. HA YNES-Sock and Buskin 4; Ski 
Club4. 
JANICE HEAL-Jr . Classical League 2; Library 
Pages4. 
STEVEN W. HEMENWAY-Boys' Leaders 2 ,3,4; 
Football 3,4; Wrestling 3,4; Track 2,3,4. 

BARRY HAYES 

MICHAEL 
HEFFRON 

GAIL L. HA YES 

WILLIAM HELM 

ROSEMARIE 
HAYNES 

STEVEN W. 
HEMENWAY 

CYNTHIA 
HAYWARD 

MARY 
HENDERSON 

JANICE HEAL 

GAIL 
HENDRICKSON 

147 



NANCY B . 
HERMAN ROBERT HERMAN 

DONNA M . H ILLS MARK HILTON 

148 

NANCY B. HERMAN-French Club 2 ; Ski C lub 2; 
Student Council 2 ; Library Pages 4; Aridian 3 . 
ROBERT C . HERMAN-Boy s ' Leaders 2 ,3 ; Wrestling 
Team 2,3,4; Soccer 2,3; Ski Club 4; Spanish Club 4. 
KENNETH A. HICKS-Band 2,3,4; Jazz Band 2,3; 
All Conn. Orchestra 4 . 
DAVID H . HICOCK-Wrestl ing 2,3,4; Student Council 
2,3,4; Somanhis 4; Ski Club 2,3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3 ; 
Folk Club 4 ; Sock and Buskin 2,3,4; Somanhis Rep­
resentative 4 . 
STEPHEN C. HOFFMAN-Debating Club 3,4; Sock 
and Buskin 2,3,4; German Club 2,3,4; Chess Club 2 ,3; 
Bridge Club 3 ; M .H .S. Announcers 4 ; Current Affairs 
4; National Merit Letter of Commendation . 
ROBERT H . HORTON - Student Council 3,4; National 
Honor Society 3,4; J.V. Soccer 2 ; Varsity Soccer 3,4; 
Tennis 2 ,3,4; Ski Club 2 ,3,4; Current Affairs 4; Boys' 
Leaders 2,3; lntramurals 2 ,3,4. 

LINDA HERRING 

SANDRA E. 
HINES 

KENNETH A. 
HICKS 

STEPHEN 
HOFFMAN 

DAVID H. HICOCK 

SANDRA 
HOLLANDER 



CONNIE M . HOTCAVEG-Chess Club 4 . 
STANLEY L . INGERSOLL-Boys' Leaders 2 ,3,4; J.V. 
Soccer 2, Manager; Student Council 2 ,3,4; M .E . C . 
Youth Council 2,3; Junior Classical League 2,3; Inter­
murals 2,3,4; Yale Book Award. 
MARK A. JESKE-Jr. Round Table 2 ; Round Table 
3,4; All Conn. Chorus 4; Central Northwest Chorus 3; 
German Club 2,3,4, Vice-Pres. 4; Current Affairs 4 ; 
J.V. Soccer 2 ; lntramurals 2,3,4; National Honor So­
ciety 2,3,4; National Merit Scholar. 
GARY M . JODOIN-Round Table 3,4; Jr. Round Table 
2 ; All Conn. Chorus 4; Central Northwest Chorus 3 ; 
Folk Club 2,4; A.V. 2,3; Jr. C lassical League 2,3,4, 
Pres. 2,4; High School World 3,4, Co-Editor 4; Student 
Council Alt. 3 ; National Merit Letter of Commendation. 

TIMOTHY B. 
HOOPS ROBERT HORTON 

JAMES HYDOCK ERWIN HYSON JR. 

CONNIE 
HOTCAVEG DIANE S. HUNTER 

ST AN LEY L. MARK A. JESKE 
INGERSOLL 

RICHARD 
HUSBANDS 

GARY JODOIN 

149 



CANDACE H . JOHNSON - Current Affairs 4; Sock 
and Buskin 2 ; Somanhis Rep. 2 ; National Honor So­
c iety 2 ,3,4; Student Council 3. 
DAWN J . JOHNSON - Jr. Classical League 2,3,4; Na­
tional Honor Society 3,4. 
DIANE J . JOHNSON-Jr. Classical League 2 ,3,4; 
Sock and Buskin 2 ; Field Hockey 2,3; lntramurals 
2 ,3,4; National Honor Society 2,3,4; Somanhis 4 ; 
Current Affairs 4. 
JEANNINE E . JOHNSON-A.F.S. 4. 
PAMELA M . JOHNSON-Round Table 2,3,4; Student 
Council 3 . 
PAMELA J. JOHNSTON-Round Table 2,3,4. 
ILENE JOSEPH-German Club 2,3,4. 
MARIE C. KASTAUSKAS-Ski Club 3,4. 
EDWARD KEIDERLING-Swimming 2 ,3,4, Tri-capt. 

150 

CANDACE H . 
JOHNSON 

PAMELA 
JOHNSON 

CRAIG JOHNSON 

ROY JOHNSON 

4; J.V. Cross Country 3,4; National Honor Society 
2,3,4; National Merit S c holar. 
KATHLEEN M . KELLY-Gymnastics 2 ,3,4; Sock and 
Buskin 2,3,4; Jr. Round Table 2, Round Table 3 ,4; Folk 
Club4. 
RAYMOND J. KELLY -Student Council 2 ,3,4, Pres . 
4; Basketball 2,3,4; J.V. Basketball 2; J.V. Baseball 
2 ; High School World 2 ,3,4, Sports Ed. 4 ; Current Af­
fairs Club4; Spanish Club 2 ,3 , Treas. 3. 
WILLIAM J . KENNEDY - National Honor Society 2,3,4; 
A.V. 2 ,3,4, Pres. 4. 
JAN C. KERRIGAN-Sock and Buskin 2 . 
PRISCILLA A. KITTREDGE-Future Nurses' 2; Li­
brary Pages 4. 
ELFRIEDEG. KLEIN-German Club 2,3,4. 

DAWN J . 
JOHNSON 

PAMELA J. 
JOHNSTON . 

DIANE J. 
JOHNSON 

ROBERT E . 
JONES 

JEANNINE 
JOHNSON 

ILENE JOSEPH 



CATHERINE 
JUTRAS 

WILLIAM 
KENNEDY 

MARIE C. 
KASTAUSKAS 

JAN KERRIGAN 

EDWARD 
KEIDERLING 

TIMOTHY 
KINGSBURY 

KATHLEEN 
KELLY RAYMOND KELLY 

PRISCILLA ELFRIEDE G. 
KITTREDGE KLEIN 

151 



GARY KLEIN 

JANET E . KNIGHT 

152 

ELIZABETH 
KLEINSCHMIDT 

RICHARD KOHLS 

JOSEPH KLIMEK 

EDWARD KOWAL 

DONNA M . 
KLUCEWICZ CAROL KNIGHT 

KAREN KRINJAK ALLEN K ROB JR. 



ELIZABETH A. KLEINSCHMIDT -Distributive Educa­
tion 4. 
DONNA M. KLUCEWICZ-Art Service Squad 2; 
Swim Club 2; Ski Club 2,4, Sec. 2. 
CAROL L. KNIGHT -Girls' Leaders 2,3,4; Jr. Classi­
cal League 2,3, V.-Pres. 3; Elmira College Key Award. 
JANET E. KNIGHT -Ski Club 2,4; Pre-Med Club 4. 
RICHARD E. KOHLS-Sock and Buskin 4; French 
Club4. 

GARY KUHN RONALD KURTZ 

EDWARD J. KOWAL-Boys' Leaders 3,4; J.V. Basket 
ball 3; Basketball 4 ; J .V. Baseball 2; Baseball 3,4; Soc 
cer 2,3,4, Tri-Capt. 4 . 
KAREN L. KRINJAK-Band 2 ,3,4; Orchestra 2 ,3 ,L1 
Treas. 3; Round Table 4; Bandoleers 2,3. 
RONALD KURTZ-Ski Club 2,4; A.V. Club 4; R ifl• 
Team4. 
MARYE. KVART -Library Pages 4. 
JANET D . LANCE-Aquaettes 4. 

SHARON 
KUTCHER 

ALBERT E . 
KV ART MARY KVARI 

JAN J . LABOWSKI JANET LANCE CAROL ANN 
LARRIMORE 

JAMES 
LARRIMORE 

KEITH D . 
LASSONDE 

1~ 



154 

GUY LATHROP 

ROBERT 
LAZAROFF 

KATHERINE 
LAUDEP 

JAMES P . 
LEGGITT 

GUY R. LATHROP-Rifle Team 4 . 
KATHY LAUDER - F ield Hockey 2 ,3 ; Jr. Classical 
League 2 ,3, Pres. 3 ; German Club 2 ,3 ; Student Coun­
cil 2 ; Girls ' Leaders 2,3, Sec . 3; lntramurals 2,3. 
LYN LAWRENCE- Sock and Buskin 2 ; Current Af­
fairs 4, Sec .-Treas . 4; Somanhis 4 ; Library Pages 4. 
JOANE. LAWSON-Band 2,3,4; Sock and Buskin 2 . 
JAMES P . LEGGITT -Somanhis 3,4, Art Editor 4 ; Stu­
dent Council 4, V .-Pres. 4; Folk Club 2,3,4; Sock and 
Buskin 3,4; Somanhis Representative 3,4. 
JOHN C. LEGGITT -J.V. Soccer 2 ; Somanhis 3,4, Co­
editor 4; Student Council 4, Exec . Comm. 4 ; Folk Club 
2 ,3,4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; Somanhis Representative 
3,4. 

DAVID A. 
LAWRENCE 

JOHN C . 
LEGGITT 

LYN LAWRENCE JOAN E. LAWSON 

JOHN LEHMUS STEPHEN 
LELACHEUR 



JOHN A. LEHMUS-J.V. Soccer 2 ; Ski Club 2,4; Wres­
tling 4; Swimming 2,4. 
STEPHEN P . LELACHEUR-Boys' Leaders 3 ; Gym­
nastics 2,3; Jr. Classical League 2. 
HUGH V. LENNON - Radio Club 2 ,3, Sec . 2,3. 
LINDA S . LEON-National Honor Society 2,3,4; So­
manhis 3,4, Co-ed . 4; Current Affairs 4 ; Jr. Classical 
League2,3 . 
JOHN H. LESURE-Round Table 2 ,3,4; Jr . Classical 
League 2,3,4, Treas. 2 ; Library Pages 3 ; Bridge Club 
3. 
CYNTHIA W. LOMAGLIO-Library Pages 2 ,3,4; Girls' 
Basketball, Manager 3. 
SHIRLEY M . LORENZEN-Sock and Buskin 3,4. 
NANCY M . LUCKMAN-High School World 2 ,3,4; 
Aridian 3,4, Literary Ed . 4; Folk Club 3,4; Library 
Pages 2,3,4. 

HUGH LENNON LINDA S. LEON JOHN LESURE 

RICHARD LONG SHIRLEY M . 
LORENZEN 

NANCY M . 
LUCKMAN 

CHRISTINE C. 
LEWIE 

ANGELA P . 
LUMBRUNO 

CYNTHIA 
LOMAGLIO 

ROBERT 
LUNIEWSKI 

155 



JOHN LUNTTA 

SCOTT MACLEAN 

156 

SHARON A. LYNN-Ski Club 3,4; French Club 4 ; ln­
tramurals 3 . 
BARBARA A. LYNNE-Cheerleaders 2,3,4, Co-capt. 
4 ; Ski Club 3,4. 
GRAHAM W. MACDONALD-Cross Country 3 ,4; 
Track 2,4; Debating 3,4. 
SCOTT J . MACLEAN-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; Ski Club 
3,4; Round Table 3,4; Student Council 2 ,3,4; Soccer 
2 ,3,4, Tri-capt. 4; Tennis 2,3,4. 
MARY E. MALLON-Somanhis Representative 2 ; 
Future Secretaries Club 3,4, Treas. 3 ; National Honor 
Society 3,4. 

SHARON LYNN BARBARA LYNNE 

KATHLEEN LINDA A. 
MADDEN MAGNUSON 

GRAHAM 
MACDONALD 

PAGL MAJEWSKI 

MARGARET A. 
MACDONALD 

RICHARD M. 
MAKULIS 



LINDA C. MALO-Jr. Round Table 2; Round Table 3,4; 
Folk Club 3,4; All-State Chorus 4; Sock and Buskin 
2,3,4; Spanish Club 3; Gymnastics 2 ,3; A.F.S. 4. 
JAMES S . MANNING-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; J.V. Soc­
cer 2; Soccer 3,4; J.V. Basketball 2; Basketball 3,4; 
Track 2,3,4; Ski Club 3,4. 
SHARON A. MANSEAU-Jr. Round Table 2. 
GUILIA L. MARIOTTI-Future Secretaries Club 2,3. 
MICHAEL J . MARTIN-Football 2,3,4. 
LINDA S. MARTOCCHIO-Gymnastics 2 ; Library 
Pages3. 

MARY MALLON LINDA MALO 

GUILIA MARIOTTI LOIS MARTIN 

JAMES S. 
MANNING 

MICHAEL J. 
MARTIN 

SHARON 
MANSEAU 

LINDA S . 
MARTOCCHIO 

SUSAN 
MARGARIDO 

ELIZABETH 
MASSARO 

157 



MARCIAL. MATHENY -Girls ' Leaders 2 ; Junior Clas­
s ical League 2 ,3,4; Sock and Buskin 2 ; A.F.S. 2 ,3 ; 
Current Affairs 4 ; Pre-Med Club 4 ; J.V. Cheerleaders 
3 . 
STEPHEN P. MATSON-Student Counc il 2 ,3 . 
MARILYN A . MAY - Junior Classical League 2 ,3,4; 
Girls ' Field Hockey 4 ; J.V. Field Hockey 3 ; lntramurals 
2,3,4. 
MARCIA E . MC CALLUM-Aquaettes 2,3,4, V .-Pres. 
4 ; lntramurals 2 ,3. 
ANN MC CARTHY - lntramurals 2 . 
GREGORY D . MC CORKHILL - Boys' Leaders 2 ,3,4; 
Football, Manager 2 ; Track 2,4. 
ERNEST J . MCINERNEY -Boys' Leaders 2 ,3,4; J.V. 
Cross Country 2 ; Cross Country 3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3, 
4 ; Track 2 ,3,4. 

JOSEPH MARCIA L. 
MASSARO MATHENY 

ROBERTS. MC KINNEY -Cross Country 2,3,4, Capt. 
4 ; T rack 2 ,3,4; Boys' Leaders 3,4; lntramurals 3,4. 

THOMAS J. MC LENNON - Ski Club 2 ; Wrestling 2,3; 
Swimming 4 ; Tennis 2 ,3,4; Sock and Buskin 4. 
CHARLES 0. MC NAMAR-J .V . Baseball 2; Baseball 
4 . 
DEBORAH A. MEARMAN-Field Hockey 2 ,3,4; J.V. 
Girls ' Basketball 3; Girls ' Basketball 4; lntramurals 2,3, 
4. 
KAREN M . MEEKS - Ski Club 4 . 
VIRGINIA A. MEIER-Library Pages 3 ; Somanhis Rep­
resentative 3,4. 
JOHN J . MELIA JR.-Boys' Leaders 2 ; Wrestling 2,4; 
J.V. Football 3; Spanish Club 3. 
CAROLYN J. MELLEN - Sock and Buskin 2 ; Student 
Council 2,3,4; A.F.S . 4 . 

STEPHEN 
MATSON MARILYN A. MAY 

MARCIA 
MC CALLUM 

ANN MCCARTHY DANIEL MC COOE GREG 
MC CORKHILL 

JAMES 
MC CRUDEN 

ERNEST J . 
MC !NERNEY 

158 



ROBERTS. 
MC KINNEY 

KAREN M . MEEKS 

THOMAS J. 
MC LENNON 

VIRGINIA MEIER 

NORA E . 
MC MULLIN 

JOHN J . 
MELIA JR. 

CHARLES 
MCNAMAR 

CAROLYN J. 
MELLEN 

DEBORAH 
MEARMAN 

LINDA MERRILL 

159 



PETER METIVIER BRADLEY MILLER DENNIS MILLER 

VICTORIA H. BRIAN MITCHELL KAREN MITCHELL 
MILLETTE 

160 

KATHLEEN 
MILLER 

SUSAN MITNEY 

KURT MILLER 

EGILS MITREVICS 



PETER M. METIVIER-Football 3,4; Swimming 2 . 
BRADLEY J. MILLER-Swimming 2,3,4, Capt. 4. 
DENNIS R. MILLER-Track Team 2 ; Round Table 2 ,3 , 
4; Swimming 2,4. 
KATHLEEN M. MILLER-Future Sec. Club 3,4. 
KURT MILLER-J.V. Football 2,3; J.V. Rifle 2; Rifle 
Team 3,4. 
SUSAN MITNEY-Student Council 2; Current Affairs 
4. 

GREGORY 
MOC KALIS 

WILLIAM 
MOOREHOUSE 

PAUL G . 
MOLINARI 

GEORGE MOQUIN 

EGILS A. MITREVICS-Sk i Club 3,4; Wrestling 2,3,4. 
GREGORY E. MOCKALIS-Ski Club 2 ,3,4. 
PAUL MOLINARI-Boys' Leaders 2 ,3,4; G y mnastics 
2 ; lntramurals 2; Band 4. 
THOMAS R. MONACO- Swimming 2 . 
DOROTHY A. MORIARTY-Nurses' A id 4; Libra r y 
Pages3. 
MELANIE E . MORONEY-High School World 3,4. 

THOMAS 
MONACO 

DOROTHY 
MORIARTY 

JOHN MOORE SUSAN L. MOORE 

MELANIE E . KAREN L . 
MORONEY MORSEY 

161 



162 

JANET L . 
MOSELEY 

DANIEL J. 
MURRAY 

GARY MOSHER 

SUSAN 
MUSCH KO 

JANET L. MOSELEY - Girls' Leaders 2 ,3,4, Pres. 4; 
Field Hockey 2,3,4; Basketball 2,3,4; National Honor 
Society 2 ,3,4; Band 2,3,4; Orchestra 2 ,3,4; Bando­
leers 2 ,3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3,4; Current Affair s 4. 
DAVID MOYER-Student Council 2 ,3,4; Boys' Lead­
ers 2 ,3,4; A.F.S. 4; German Club 2 ,3,4; Current Affairs 
4 ; Pre-Med Club 4 ; Swimming 2,3,4. 
SHARON R. MURPHY-Lib rary Pages 4 ; Gymnastics 
2,3; lntramurals 2. 
DANIEL MURRAY -J.V. Cross Country 2 ; Ski Club 
2,3,4. 
SUSAN E . MUSCHKO-Ski Club 3,4; Library Pages 
3,4; A.F.S. 3,4. 
LINDA M . NADEAU - French Club; Germa n Club 4 , 
Sec. 4; lntramurals 2 ,3 ; Folk Club 2,4; Round Table 
2,3,4; All-Conn. Chorus 4 ; Central Northwest Cho­
rus 3 . 
EVELYN NASH-Library Pages 3,4; Soman his Rep. 
3; Nurses Aids 4. 

SHARON R . 
DAVID MOYER JOHN E. MURPHY MURPHY 

LINDA M . EVELYN NASH KAREN NATALI 
NADEAU 



KAREN S . NATALI-Cheerleaders 2,3; National Hon­
or Society 3 ; Future Teachers ' Club 2 ,3; Pep Club 
2 (New York). 
MARK NELSON-Distributive Education 4, Pres. 4. 
LYNN C. NETTLETON-Jr. Round Table 2; Round 
Table 3,4; Sock and Buskin 4 . 
ELIZABETH M. NEVINS-Gymnastics 2 ; Library 
Pages4. 
JAMES C. NICOLA-Jr. Classical League 2 ; German 
Club 2,3,4, Pres. 4; Sock and Buskin 2,3,4, V.-Pres . 4; 
M .H .S. Announcers 4; Round Table 2 ,3,4; Ski Club 2 ; 
All-State Chorus 4; Band 3,4; Central Northwest Cho­
rus 3; National Merit Letter of Commendation. 
TERRENCE K . NOLAN-Jr. Classical League 2 ,3; 
Weight Training 2,3; lntramurals 2 . 
MARGARET NORRIS-Future Secretaries Associa­
tion 3; Distributive Education 4; Library Pages 4; 
Spanish Club 2,3 . 
CYNTHIA F. NORTH-Library Pages 2,3,4; Ski Club 
2,3,4; French Club 2; Sock and Buskin 2; Future 
Secretaries Association 3; Somanhis Representa­
tives 2. 

BRYAN NEARING MARK R. NELSON 
LYNN 

NETTLETON 

ANDREA NIELSEN PETER J . TERRENCE K. 
NIMIROWSKI NOLAN 

ELIZABETH M . 
NEVINS JAMES NICOLA 

MARGARET CYNTHIA NORTH 
NORRIS 

163 



PAMELA R. 
OAKMAN 

BRENDAN. 
OGREN 

164 

STEVEN 
OBREMSKI 

JOHN F. O'HARA 

PAMELA R . OAKMAN-Student Council 2,3,4; So­
manhis Representatives 2,3,4; lntramurals 2. 
STEVEN OBREMSKI - Folk Club 3 (Wyoming). 
KATHLEEN M. O'BRIEN-J.V. Cheerleaders 2 ; Cheer­
leaders 3,4. 
LINDA S. O 'BRIGHT -Future Secretaries 3 . 
ELMER L. ODELL-Track 2 ; J.V. Soccer 2 ; Soccer 
3,4. 
BRENDAN. OGREN-Jr. Round Table 2 ; Round Ta­
ble 3,4; All-Conn. Chorus 4 ; Girls' Leaders 2 ,3 ; Field 
Hockey 2 ,3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3,4. 
JOHN F. O 'HARA-Radio Club 2,3; National Merit 
Letter of Commendation. 
JOHN J. O 'NEILL-Soccer4. 

KATHLEEN M. 
O'BRIEN 

JOHN O'NEILL 

LINDA S. 
O'BRIGHT 

KATHLEEN 
O 'NEIL 

ELMER L. ODELL 

DALE OSTROUT 



DALE A. OSTROUT - Student Council 2 ,3,4; Boys ' 
Leaders 4; Football 3,4; J.V. Basket 2 ; Basketball 
3,4; Baseball 3,4; Nutmeg Boys' State. 
KENT J . OUGH-J.V. Football 2; Football 3,4; J .V . 
Baseball 2 ; Baseball 3,4. 
MARGARET S. PAINE-French Club 2 ; Aridian 4 . 
JUDITH R. PALMBERG - G irls ' Leaders 2 ,3,4; Stu­
dent Council 3,4; National Honor Society 2,3,4; Span­
ish Club 2,3. 
SCOTT B. PALMER-Current Affa irs 4 ; Sock and 
Buskin 4; French Club 2 . 
DOROTHY K. PARK-Future Nurses' Club 4; Gym­
nastics 2,3; Round Table 4. 
PATRICIA G . PATTERSON - Sock and Buskin 3,4; 
German Club 4 . 
ALMA J. PEARL- Jr. Classical League 2 ,3,4. 

KENT OUGH 

SCOTT PALMER 

BARBARA 
OVERTON 

MARIE PANARO 

RAYMOND PACE 

DOROTHY PARK 

MARGARET 
PAINE 

PATRICIA 
PATTERSON 

JUDITH 
PALMBERG 

ALMA PEARL 

165 



JANET F. PECK-Girls' Leaders 2,3,4; Field Hockey 
2,3,4, Folk Club 2,3,4; Round Table 2,3,4; All-State 
Chorus 4; Sock and Buskin 4; Band 4; Central North­
west Chorus 3 . 
RICHARD PECK-Jazz Band 2,3; Band 2,3,4. 
KATHLEEN S. PEMBERTON-Girls' Leaders 2,3,4; 
Spanish Club 3,4; Field Hockey 3,4; Basketball 2; 
lntramurals 2,3,4. 
ULISES A. PENAYO-Ski Club 4; Pre-Med Club 4; 
A.F.S. 4; Football 4; Spanish Club 4. 
JANE M . PERKINS- National Honor Society 2,3,4. 
MAUREEN R . PERRICA-Distributive Education 
Club4. 
MYRALEE PERRY-Sock and Buskin 2; French Club 
2,4; Current Affairs 4 . 
NANCY C . PERRY-Distributive Education Club, Sec. 
4; Ski Club 3,4. 

RICHARD L. 
JANET F. PECK PECK 

GARY PETERS-Swimming Team 2; lntramurals 3. 
WILLIAM F. PETRONE-Wrestling 2,3; Weight Lifting 
2,3. 
DOUGLAS J . PHELPS-Junior Classical League 
2,3,4, Sec. 2 , Treas. 3; J.V. Baseball 2 . 
DAVID C. PHILLIPS-lntramurals 2; Distributive Edu­
cation Club 4. 
SARAH PICKENS_:G.A.A. Girls Athletics 2 ,3; Art 
Commission 3, Assistant 3. 
PAMELA A. PILKONIS-Student Council 3,4; High 
School World 2,3,4; M.H.S. Announcers 3,4; Pres. 4; 
National Honor Society 2,3,4, Pres. 4; Spanish Club 
3,4; Folk Club 3,4; Somanhis Representatives 3 ; 
A.F.S. 3,4; Aridian 2; C.A.W.D.C. Award; Girls' State 
Award Current Affairs 4 ; National Merit Letter of 
Commendation. 

SUSAN KATHLEEN ULISES A. 
PELLETIER PEMBERTON PENA YO 

CLARK PENNY JOHN PERETTO ANN PERKINS JANE M. PERKINS MAUREEN 
PERRI CA 

166 



MYRALEE PERRY NANCY C . PERRY 

DOUGLAS JOHN PHELPS 
PHELPS 

STEVEN PESKO 

DAVID C . 
PHILLIPS 

GARY PETERS 

SARAH P ICKENS 

WILLIAM F . 
PETRONE 

PAMELA 
P ILKONIS 

167 



MICHAEL RONALD 
PILLARD BEVERLY PITNEY PITRUZZELLO 

RICHARD S. WARD CLAIRE POSPISIL 
PODOLNY PONTI CELLI 

168 

THOMAS PLATT 

KATHRYN 
POUCHER 

DONALD PLATZ 

BARBARA 
PRENTICE 



MICHAEL T. PILLARD-Distributive Education 4 , 
Treas . 4 . 
BEVERLY PITNEY - National Honor Society 2 ,3,4. 
RONALD PITRUZZELLO - Jr . Classical League 
2,3,4. 
THOMAS A. PLATT -Student Council 2 ; Jr. Classical 
League2,3. 
DONALD E . PLATZ-Ski Club 3 . 
RICHARDS. PODOLNY - Folk Club 3,4; Gymnastics 
2,3; Jr. Round Table 2; Round Table 3,4; Tennis 3,4. 
WARD P . PONTICELLl-Ski Club 2 ,3,4. 
CLAIRE POSPISIL-Gymnastics 2 ,3 ; Somanhis 3 ; 
A.F.S. 4; Current Affairs 4 ; Spanish Club 3 ; Folk 
Club4. 

BARBARA A. PRENTICE- Spanish Club 3 ,4; Intra­
murals 2 . 
CYNTHIA J. PRIOR - Jr. Classical League 2 ,3 ; Span­
ish Club 3,4; Girls ' Leaders 2,3,4; lntramura ls 2 ,3,4; 
J.V. Basketball 2 ; Sock and Buskin 4. 
JACOL YN L. PROVENCHER-Distributive Educ ation 
Club4. 
ALBERT P. PUZZO - Cross Country 2. 
TRUDI QUASNITSCHKA - Folk Club 2 ,3,4. 
EILEEN P . QUINN-Girls ' Leaders 2 ,3,4; Field H ockey 
2 ,3,4, Capt. 4 ; Girls' Basketball 2 ,3 ,4; lntramural s 
2 ,3,4. 
KATHRYN M. QUINN-Sock a nd Buskin 4 . 

JACOLYN L . WILLIAM 
PRESTON CYNTHIA PRIOR PROVENCHER JOHN T. PURVIS ALBERT PUZZO 

TRUDI 
QUASNITSCHKA 

EILEEN QUINN KATHRYN M . 
QUINN 

ROBERT 
RABAGLINO 

LUCINDA J . 
RAMIZI 

169 



170 

RONALD W. 
RECKNAGEL 

RONALD 
RICKARD 

MICHELE REILLY 

KATHLEEN 
RIDGEWAY 

KAREN J. RICHARDS-Band 2,3,4; Orchestra 2,3,4; 
Bandoleers 3 ; National Honor Society 3,4. 
KATHLEEN J . RIDGEWAY-Library Pages 2 . 
BRIAN ROGERS-National Honor Society 2,3,4; 
French Club 2, Treas . 2 ; German Club 2 , Treas . 2; J .V . 
Track 2; Library Pages 2 ,3,4; Student Council 2 ,3, E x. 
Comm. 2 ; Bridge Club 3,4; Current Affairs 4 ; High 
School World 3,4; Aridian 2 ; National Merit Scholar. 
KATHLEEN A. ROHRBACH-lntramurals 2 ; Library 
Pages 2 ,3 ; Nurses Aid 4. 

KAREN J. 
MARY REINCKE RICHARDS JOANNE R ICHI 

NANCY RISLEY LAUREEN RIVERS BRIAND. 
ROGERS 



JOHN R. ROMANOWICZ-Round Table 3,4; Bridge 
Club 4; Chess Club 4; All-Conn Chorus 4; Gymnastics 
3; Debating 2; National Merit Letter of Commendation . 
JONATHAN H . ROOD-Golf3,4; lntramurals 2,3,4. 
KAREN B. ROSS-Aridian 4. 
FREDERICK B. ROTTNER-Sock and Buskin 3,4; 
Swimming2. 
JOHN M . ROY -Current Affairs 4; Sock and Buskin 
3,4, Pres . 4; Junior Classical League 3,4; Somanhis 
4; Somanhis Representatives 4; lntramurals 2 (Maine) . 

KATHLEEN JOHN R. JONATHON H . 
ROHRBACK ROMANOWICZ ROOD 

RICHARD ALBERT ROWETT SUSAN ROWETT 
ROURKE 

FREDERICK B . 
KAREN ROSS ROTTNER 

JOHN M. ROY MARK ROYCE 

171 



172 

PETER A. 
RUBINS 

VINCENT 
SALVATORE 

ANNE K. 

PETER A. RUBINS~Football 2,3; Red T ie C lub 2,3; T 
Club 3; Key Club 3; Press Club 3 ; (Tenn.) ; Football 4. 
ANNE K. RUGGLES-Girls' Leaders 3,4; Band 2,3,4; 
Bandoleers 2,3,4; Junior Classical League 2 ,3; Gym­
nastics 2 ,3; lntramurals 2 ,3,4. 
LYNNE E . RUNDE-Future Nurses' 2 ; lntramurals 3. 
ROBERT RUSSELL-Football 2 ,3; Basketball 2 ; 
Baseball 2,3; Student Council 2 ; Boys' Sociality 2,3; 
(Mass.); Football 4. 

RUGGLES LYNNE E. RUNDE 
ROBERT 

RUSSELL SANDRA RYAN 

ROY R . SANDEN DIANE SANTOS JOHN SAVINO KENNETH 
SCHALLER 



ROY R . SANDEN - Radio Club 2; Folk Club 4. 
DIANE B. SANTOS-Eng. Dept. Secretary 4. 
MIRIAM J. SCHETTLER-Jr. Classical League 2,3,4; 
National Honor Society 2,3,4; Field Hockey 4; Current 
Affairs4. 
DONNA M. SCRUTON-Gymnastics 2; Library Pages 
2,3; Future Secretaries 3,4. 
DONALD P. SEGAL-Chess Club 2; Aridian 4; Current 
Affairs4. 
JOAN I. SEGERBERG-Sock and Buskin 2,3,4; Stu­
dent Council 2; M.H.S. Announcers 4 . 
DONNA L. SHARP-Sock and Buskin 2,3,4; Student 
Council 2; Orchestra 2; M.H.S. Announcers 4. 

MIRIAM 
SCHETTLER 

PHYLLIS 
SCHUETZ 

THOMAS 
SCHUETZ 

CAROL SEA TON DONALD SEGAL JOAN 
SEGER BERG 

SUSAN SCOTT 

ROBERT 
SERRELL 

DONNA 
SCRUTON 

DONNA SHARP 

173 



WILLIAM P. SHELDON-Student Council 2; Rifle 
Team2,3,4. 
DEBORAH S. SHOAG - Girls' Leaders Club 2,3,4; 
Spanish Club 3,4; Field Hockey Club 2,3,4; Intra­
murals 2,3,4; Basketball 4. 
STEPHEN J . SHOFF-Soccer 3,4; Basketball 2,3,4. 
CONNIE W. SHORROCK-Library Pages 2; Future 
Nurses' 2. 
STEVEN H. SHORROCK-Radio Club 2; V.-Pres. 2; 
Wrestling 2,3,4, Capt. 4; Track 2,3,4. 
PIA SICARI-Current Affairs 4 . 
PAMELA R. SIEGAL- lntramurals 2 ; M.H.S. Announc­
ers 3,4, Sec. 3,4; French Club 2. 
ROBERT L . SIMES-Football 2; Boys' Leaders 2,3. 
JAMES T . SINNAMON-Junior Classical League 2,3; 

MARY SHEEHAN 

CONNIE W. 
SHORROCK 

174 

WILLIAM 
SHELDON 

STEPHEN H. 
SHORROCK 

Chess Club 2,3,4, V.-Pres. 4 ; Current Affairs 4 ; Na­
tional Merit Scholar. 
STANLEY M . SLOSSBERG - Boys' Leaders 3 ; Bas­
ketball, Manager 2,3,4; Folk Club 3,4; H igh School 
World 3,4, Legion Editor 4; Jazz Band 2; Band 2. 
KENT R. SMITH-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; J .V. Soccer 2 ; 
Soccer 3,4; J.V. Basketball 2; Basketball 3 ,4; J.V. 
Baseball 2 ; Baseball 4. 
SUSAN D . SMITH - Future Secretaries' C lub 3,4; 
Aridian4. 
WENDELIN J . SMITH-Junior Classical League 2,3,4; 
Sec. 2,3; National Honor Society 2 ,3,4, Sec. 4 ; Cheer­
leaders 3,4, Capt. 4 ; J.V. Cheerleaders 2 ; Student 
Council 3,4, Exec. Comm. 3,4; Current Affairs 4; A.F.S. 
4. 

SUSAN 
SHERLOCK 

PIA SICARI 

DEBORAH 
SHOAG 

PAMELA R . 
SIEGAL 

STEPHEN SHOFF 

ROBERT S IMES 



JAMES LORRAINE STANLEY M . 
JAN SINK S INNAMON SLOAN SLOSSBERG BARBARA SMITH 

DONNA SMITH KENT R . SMITH LINDA LEE SMITH SUSAN D . SMITH WENDELIN SMITH 

175 



WILLIAM T . DEBORAH B . 
SMYTH SNYDER MARK J. SNYDER 

STEPHEN C . STEPHEN SPAK BERDINE 
SPAETH SPECTOR 

176 

NANCY M . 
SODANO 

DONNA 
SPOONER 

FREDERICK 
SONGAILO 

JOHN SPROUL 



WILLIAM T. SMYTH-lntramurals 2,3,4. 
DEBORAH B . SNYDER-Student Council 2,3,4, Ex . 
Comm. 2; Aquaettes 2,3,4, Pres. 4; Ski Club 2,3,4; 
High School World 4; Current Affairs 4. 
MARK J. SNYDER-Swimming 2 ; Jr. Round Table 2; 
J.V. Baseball 3 . 
NANCY M. SODANO-Junior Classical League 2,3; 
National Honor Society 2,3,4; Chess Club 4; French 
Club 2; Library Pages 2,3; National Merit Scholar. 
STEPHEN C. SPAETH-Swimming 2,3,4, Co-Capt. 4; 
Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; Track 2; German Club 2,3,4; 
A.F.S . 2,3,4, Pres. 4 . 
STEPHEN P. SPAK-Track 3. 
BERDINE E. SPECTOR-A.F.S. 3; Spanish Club 3.4; 
Library Pages 3,4. 
DONNA R. SPOONER-Girls' Leaders 3,4; German 

Club 2,3; Future Nurses' Club 2; Girls' Field Hockey 3; 
Pre-Med Club 4. 
DOUGLAS H. STEELY-Boys' Leaders 2 ; Junior 
Classical League 2,3,4, V.-Pres . 2, Treas. 3; J.V. Soc­
cer 2, Capt. 2; Soccer 3,4; J.V. Baseball 2 ; Baseball 
3,4; Ski Club 3; Current Affairs 4 ; V.-Pres . 4 ; Student 
Council 2,3,4; German Club 4; National Merit Letter 
of Commendation. 
JANET S. STETZ-Somanhis Representatives 3; 
Future Secretaries' Club 3 ; Library Pages 3,4. 
DAVID G . STRIMAITIS-Chess Club 4; National Honor 
Society 2,3,4; Current Affairs 4; Ski Club 4; Junior 
Classical League 2,3; lntramurals 3,4; National Merit 
Letter of Commendation. 
EVELYN L . SWANSON-Future Nurses' Club 2; 
Round Table 4 . 

BETTY ANN 
SPULICK 

SHARON M. 
STADDON 

JANICE 
STANKIEWICZ 

DOUGLAS 
STEELY LINDA STEINER 

JANET STETZ EARL G. 
STEVENSON 

DAVID G. 
STRIMAITIS 

EDWARD SWAIN EVELYN 
SWANSON 

177 



178 

DEIRDRE 
SWEENEY 

ERIC TAYLOR 

ALVIN SWEET 

HOWARD I. 
TAYLOR 

DEIRDRE M. SWEENEY-J.V. Cheerleaders 2; Cheer­
leaders 3; Ski Club 3,4. 
RICHARD G. SWEET -J.V. Football 3,4; J.V. Wrestling 
2,3; Wrestling 4; Track and Field 2,3,4; lntramurals 
2,4. 
MARALYN TABATSKY-French Club 2; Future 
Teachers' Club 2; Current Affairs Club 4; National 
Honor Society 3,4. 
ERIC TAYLOR - J .V. Soccer 2 ; Tennis Team 2,3,4; 
Ski Club 3,4; Folk Club 2,3; Student Council 2,3 ; 
Round Table 4 ; Jazz Band 2,3 . 
HOWARD TAYLOR-Wrestling 2. 

JOEL J . SWEET 

KAREN TAYLOR 

RICHARD SWEET 

CHERYL 
TEDFORD 

MARALYN 
TABATSKY 

DAVID TEDFORD 

~ . 



CHERYL D. TEDFORD-Gymnastics 3; Ski Club 
2 ,3,4. 
EDWARD J. THIBEDEAU - Cross Country 2 ; Band 
3,4. 
RENE THIRION-lntramurals 2 ,3 . 
DIANE E . THOMAS-Ski Club 2 . 
LINDA M . THOMPSON-French Club 3,4; Aridian 3,4. 
JAMES THOMSON-JV. Baseball 2 ,3 ; Baseball 4 ; 
Boys' Leaders 2,4. 
DANA THRESHER-Field Hockey 3 ; lntramurals 2 ; 
Somanhis 4; Ski Club 4. 
BARBARA TIMRECK-Library Page 3,4. 

SUSAN J . TEETS 

DIANNA THOMAS 

EDWARD SUSAN M. 
THIBEDEAU THEBODEAU 

LINDA JAMES THOMSON 
THOMPSON 

RENE THIRION Ill 

DANA SUE 
THRESHER 

DIANE E 
THOMA 

BARBAF 
TIM REC 



180 

NICHOLAS 
TIMRECK 

URSULA D. 
TRI ESCHMANN 

SCOTT TINT! 

LAWRENCE 
TRUDEAU 

NICHOLAS B. TIMRECK-Rifle Team 2,3,4, Capt. 4. 
SCOTT R. TINTl-lntramurals 3,4. 
MARIE A. TOURNAUD-Jr. Classical League 2; Fu­
ture Nurses' Club 2 . 
URSULA D . TR I ESCHMANN-German Club 3,4. 
LAWRENCE B. TRUDEAU-Audio Visual 3. 
ALAN R. TUPEK- Cross Country 3; Ski Club 2,3,4; 
Student Council 2. 
MICHAEL TURKINGTON-Gymnastics 2 ,3,4; Swim­
ming 2,3,4. 
CAROL UCCELLO-Round Table 4. 

MARIE A. 
FRED TOMPKINS TOURNAUD 

SHARON TRYON ALAN TUPEK 

GERALD TOWER 

MICHAEL 
TURKINGTON 



GAIL UNSWORTH-Jr. Round Table 2 . 
ROBERTA UPPLING-Junior Classical League 2 ,3,4; 
Jr. Round Table 2 ; Student Council 2, Historian 2. 
HOLLIS A. URBANETTl - Jr. Round Table 2 ; Round 
Table 3,4; All-Conn. Chorus 4; Student Council 4; 
Ski Club 2; Folk Club 4 . 
STEVEN J . VAICIULIS-Sock and Buskin 2; Library 
Pages 2,3,4; French Club 2,3,4, Historian 3 , Pres. 4; 
A.F.S. 4 ; Current Affairs 4 . 

JUDITH A. 
LINDA TURNER TUTTLE CAROL UCCELLO 

HOLLIS A. 
URBAN ETTI 

STEVEN 
VAICIULIS 

DOROTHY 
VARNEY 

GAIL UNSWORTH 

LINDA VAUGHAN 

ROBERTA 
UPPLING 

ROBERT J . 
VEITCH 

181 



RAYMOND S. VOGT - Round Table 4. 
DAVID J. WACKTER-Ski Club 2,3,4. 
CARL M. WAICKOWSKl-Cross Country 2,3,4; Track 
2 ,3,4; Swimming 3. 
ALAN J. WALLACH-Wrestling 2 . 
MICHAEL D . WALSH-Boys' Leaders 2,3,4; Spanish 
Club 3,4, V .-Pres. 4 ; Football 2 ,3,4, Co-Capt. 4 ; Wres­
tling 3,4; Student Council 3,4. 
FREDERICK E. WALTERS-German Club 3,4. 
LINDA WASHBURN-Girls' Leaders 2,3,4; Band 3,4. 
EARL F . WATROUS-Audio Visual Club 3,4; Biology 
Club 2 (Windham) . 

CARL TON D . WEIMAN-Sock and Buskin 3,4; Golf 
3,4. 
MICHAEL W. WHITE-J.V. Baseball 3 ; Dist. Ed. 4 . 
ROY A. WIERZBICKI - Band 2,3,4; Bandoleers 3; Gym­
nastics 2 ,3; M .H.S. Announcers 4 ; Ski Club4. 
MARYE. WILLARD-Band 2,3,4; Sock and Buskin 4 ; 
lntramurals 2,3 . 
JOSHUA WIND-Junior Classical League 2,3,4, 
Treas . 4 ; Current Affairs 4 ; National Honor Society 
3,4. 

JOANNE 
VINCENT RAYMOND VOGT MARILYN VOJECK DAVID WACKTER 

CARL 
WAICKOWSKI 

ALAN J. MICHAEL D. FREDERICK 
WALLACH WALSH WALTERS 

182 

GAIL ANN 
WARREN 

LINDA M . 
WASHBURN 



EARL WATROUS 

• 

ROBERT WIDELL 

WARREN 
WAYLAND 

ROY WIERZBICKI 

CARLTON 
WEIMAN 

MARY WILLARD 

PATRICIA 
WHATLEY 

MARGARET 
WILSON 

MICHAEL WHITE 

JOSHUA WIND 

183 



184 

DOROTHY L . WITKOWSKl-SpanishClub2. 
PETRINA WOLLENBERG-Round Table 4; Basket­
ball 2. 
SHARON A. WOOD-German Club 2,3,4; Chess Club 
4, Sec. 4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; Current Affairs 4. 
GREGORY L. WOODRUFF-Football 2,3; Wrestling 
2. 
MARGARET J. WYMAN-Jr. Classical League 2,3,4; 
Library Pages 3. 
MAUREEN A. YARKO-Ski Club 2,3,4; A.F.S . 3,4; 
Library Pages 3,4; Somanhis Representatives 2,3,4; 
Sock and Buskin 3. 

GARY B. YOUELL-Sock and Buskin 3,4; Round 
Table 3,4; Band 2 ,3,4, Pres. 4; Bandoleers 2,3,4; 
Folk Club 2 ,3,4; lntramurals 2 ,3 ; Student Council 3,4; 
Ski Club 4; Northwest Chorus 4; Northwest Band 
2,3. 
JUDITH A. ZAREMBA-Jr. Classical League 2,3,4; 
Field Hockey 2,3,4; Basketball 2,3,4. 
JENNIE M. ZAVISKAS-Somanhis Representatives 
3,4; Sock and Buskin 3,4; Spanish Club 3; lntramur­
als 2. 
MICHAEL T. ZEMKE-French Club 3,4; Photography 
Club 2. 
SUSAN J. ZIMMERMANN-Ski Club 2,3,4; Student 
Council 2,4, Sec . 4; Girls' Leaders 3,4; A.F.S. 3,4; 
Current Affairs 4. 

DENNIS WINOT 
DOROTHY 

WITKOWSKI 
DONNA 

WOHLGEMUTH 
PETRINA 

WOLLENBERG SHARON A. WOOD 

GREGORY D. RUTH WRIGHT 
WOODRUFF 

BARBARAJ. 
WROBEL 

MARGA REI 
WYMAN 

MAUREEN Y ARKO 



GARY YOUELL 

NORMAN ZEPPA 

NOT PICTURED 

SCOTT CAMPBELL 
ELIZABETH CARTER 
BRUCE CUSTER 
RON FIENGO 
PAUL HAID 
GARY HODLLSTER 
EILEEN JACOBS 
STEVEN JAMES 
ELLEN KRAJEWSKI 
KAREN LASKI 
KEN MONSEGLIO 
EDMUND NOVAK 
KEVIN O 'NEILL 
CAROL RAWSON 
SUE RIBACK 
JIM RICHARDSON 
ARLENE SADLOSKI 
CYRUS STEVENS 
DOUG WRIGHT 

JUDITH 
ZAREMBA 

SUSAN 
ZIMMERMANN 

JENNIE 
ZAVISKAS 

ALICE MARIE 
PARKER 

IN MEMORIAM 

THOMAS RECKNAGEL 

1946-1965 

IN MEMORIAM 

RONALD RECKNAGEL 

1948-1968 

DEBORAH GUNTHER JON GUNTHER 

MICHAEL 
ZBORAY 

MARY ELLEN 
PARKER 

THOMAS ZEMKE 

JOHN KING 

185 



186 

"Oum Vivimus Plene Vivamus", 
"While we live, let us live fully" 

I 

SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS 
Wendy Smith, Dave Moyer, Co-Treasurers; Dick Cobb, President; Mr. Emmerling, Class Advisor; John 
Leggitt, Vice-President, Sue Grant, Secretary. 

CLASS SONG 

4~ J I J J J. J I J 1 J I J J .J J I J. J I J J .1 J I J .J JI 
Manchester High we leave thee, the Class of "68," three years we spent in learning 

~ J J J J J J I .1 .J J.J l.u J I J J J J I J J I J J J J1 
and now we separate. We look to see the future when we again may meet, the doors 

~ J .I .I J J J J j J J J 11 
Music by Kathy Kelly 
Words by Linda Leon before us open wide as now we graduate. 



Diane Griswold 

Dave Hicock 

Senior Commencement Committee 

187 



188 



Senior Moods 

11 



Faculty Index 
ART 

ELIZABETH BUDD-Department Head 
LAVERNE KELSON-Somanhis Advisor 
TRUDI VANLENTE 

BUSINESS 

RICHARD JEANNOTTE 
HELEN JETTE -Cheerleaders Advisor 
ARTHUR W. JONES, JR. 
JAMES KAISER 
AVIS KELLOGG - Future Secretaries Assn. Advisor 
EMIL OSTROWSKI - Department Head 
WILLIAM PARADIS 
PARMYS PRATT - S.A.A. Treasurer 
CLARICE ST. JEAN 
NANCY SCHEIDEMAN 
CARL SWARTZ- D.E. Club Advisor 

DEVELOPMENTAL READING 

LAVENIA BROOKS- MHS Anno uncers Advisor 

DRIVERS EDUCATION 

NORMAN WILCOX 

ENGLISH 

FRED BALLESTRINI 
EMERY C. BLANCHARD-Sock and Buskin Advisor 
SYLVIA J . CARMAN 
JOYCE DON-High School World Advisor 
THOMAS DONLON - Sock and Buskin Adv isor, Chess Club Advisor, Bridge 

Club Advisor 
DAVID E. GIBBONS- Debating Team Coach 
GILBERT B. HUNT -Department Head 
SUE BETH IGER - Aquaettes Advisor 
SHERRIL JAMO 
JU.DITH KEENEY 
MARIAN KEYES- Aridian Advisor 
THEODORE MARTIN-Faculty Manager of Athletics 
NANCY MILBAUER 
DAVID MONAHAN - Folk Club Advisor 
PETER C. RICHMOND 
CAROL THAYER - Railroad Club Advisor 
LINDA TOFTELAND 
PAULA S. WARICHAR 
C. ALLISON WELCOME 
ZANE VAUGHAN 

GUIDANCE COUNSELORS 

ANN L . BEECHLER 
L. DONALD BROOKS 
GERTRUDE 0. HITCHCOCK- Guidance Director 
ROBERT GEAGAN 
GRACE KUNZ 
HARRY S . MAIDMENT 

HOME ECONOMICS 

JOYCE JOHNSON 
PRISCILLA MYERS 
VIVIL Y POWERS 
GRETA ROURKE- Department Head 

INDUSTRIAL ARTS 

JOSEPH E . BUSKY 
ADRIAN GROOT, Ill 
JOSEPH MAZZOTTA, JR. - Driv ers Training Director 
NORMAN D. SCHUSSLER 
FRANCIS M. SULLIVAN 
WILLIAM J. VADERS- Department Head 

INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS COORDINATOR 

KENNETH G. SKINNER-AV. Club Advisor 



LANGUAGE 

YVONNE ALLAN 
KATHERINE D. BOURN 
KATHLEEN CRAFTS 
LUCILE GIPSON 
SUSAN HECKENLIVEL Y 
RUTH MADELL-Ski Club Advisor 
HEIDI MCINERNEY-Department Head, German Club Advisor 
HOWARD SIBIRSKY-Spanish Club Advisor, Spanish Honor Society 

Advisor 
BEULAH E. TODD 
ARTHUR H. WERNER-Jr. Classical L eague Advisor 

LIBRARIANS 

MILDRED EARLY-Library Pages Advisor 
EVELYN GERARD-Library Pages Advisor 

MATHEMATICS 

LILLIAN BARTLETT 
RALPH BOLES 
VERNE BURNETT 
RICHARD K. DANIELSON-Soccer Coach 
PHILIP HYDE-Tennis Coach, Basketball Coach 
CYNTHIA MOTTLE 
JOSEPH E. O'BRIEN 
LARRY G. OLSEN-Assistant Football Coach 
HAROLD M. PARKS - Baseball Coach 
HENRIETTA SIME 
ROSAMOND TOOMEY -Department Head 
EILEEN W. WILSON -Somanhis Sales Advisor 

MUSIC 

STEPHEN PODGORSKl - Band Advisor, Orchestra Advisor, Majorettes 
Advisor 

MARTHA WHITE-Round Table Advisor, Department Head 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

JULIA CASE-Department Head, Girls L eaders Club Advisor 
RICHARD COBB-J.V. Baseball Coach, Boys Leaders Club Advisor 
JACK EARLY-Wrestling Coach 
MARY FAIGNANT-Girls Basketball Coach 
JANE MANGIFICO-Girls Field Hockey Coach 
E. RICHARD SOLLANEK-Swimming Coach 

SCIENCE 

ANTHONY C. ALIBRIO-Rifle Coach 
CAROLYN H . BECKER 
ROBERT L. KELLY 
CHARLES A. KEENEY 
ANN KICHAR 
FLORENCE LEVINE 
ERNEST P. LEWIS, JR.-Pre-Med Club Advisor 
LAURENCE B. PERRY 
PAUL B . PHINNEY -Cross Country Coach 
GEORGE A. POTTERTON -Department Head 
ROBERT SINES 
CONRAD STRIETELMEIER 
ELIZABETH W. VAN WHY - National Honor Society Advisor 

SOCIAL STUDIES 

JAMES J. BREZINSKI -9th Grade Bu ilding Administrator 
WALKER BRIGGS - J .V. Football Coach 
WILLIAM T . DOWD 
ARTHUR E. GLAESER-A.F.S. Club Advisor, Student Council Advisor 
HELEN JETTE-Cheerleaders Advisor 
RAYMOND KORBUSIESKI 
MARY MCADAMS-Business Manager Non-Athletic Activities 
CATHERINE PUTNAM 
DONALD RACE 
SUSAN TYLER 
ELGIN ZATURSKY-Department Head, Current Affairs Club Advisor 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

PAULA CLOUGH-Debating Team Coach 
GENEVIEVE T. WAREHAM 



192 

ASA Tool and Die Company 
1395 Tolland Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

Adams Jewelers 
Henry A. Adams, Prop. 
Diamonds-Watches-Jewelry 
785 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Andrew Ansaldi Co. 
Transit-Mix Concrete Sand and Gravel 
Equipment Rentals 
81 Battista Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

A Friend 

Bantly Oil Company, Inc. 
331 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Ray Sellers Music Shop 
"Everything Musical" 
1013 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Bezzini Bros. Furniture Co. 
519 East Middle Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

Blish Hardware Co. 
793 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Boland Oil Company 
369 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Buckland Manufacturing Inc. 
131 Adams Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Burger Chef 
235 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Burton's Smiling Service 
841 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Carnegie School of Business 
Div. of Data Institute, Inc. 
248 Farmington Ave. 
Hartford, Conn. 

Carter Chevrolet Co., Inc. 
1229 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Cartwheel 
Women's Apparel 
Vernon, Conn. 

Case Brothers, Inc. 
Glen Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

Casual Village Shops 
950-956 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Colonial Board 
615 Parker Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Cooperative Oil Company 
315 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Coronet Service Station 
568 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Sam Crispino's Supreme Foods 
469 Hartford Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

Best Wishes, 
DeCormier Motor Sales, Inc. 
Rambler-American 
285 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Duff's Service Station, Inc. AAA 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Flower Fashion 
85 East Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Fogarty Brothers, Inc. 
319 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Glenney's Men's Shop 
789 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The W. G. Glenney Co. 
336 N. Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Harrison Stationers 
849 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Howard, Arthur, Norman Holmes 

Jack R. Hunter, Inc. 
General Contractor 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
The Iona Manufacturing Company 
Regent Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Jarvis Realty Company 
283 East Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The E. A. Johnson Paint Company 
Painters' Supplies-Window Shades­
Wallpaper-Artist Supplies 
723 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Jon-Ly Coiffures 
101 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Klock Company 
1272 Tolland Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Krause Florist & Greenhouses 
621 Hartford Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

Land O' Fashion 
883 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Lea's Market 
229 Spruce Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Lloyds Auto Parts 
191 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

L. M. Gill Welding & Manufacturing Co. 
1422 Tolland Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

LuJon' Salon of Beauty 
61 East Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Mal Tool Co. 
291 Adams Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Carpet Center 
Specialists 
311 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Evening Herald 
13 Bissell Street 
Manchester, Conn. 
"Your Hometown Newspaper" 

Manchester Green Shoe Outlet, Inc. 
509 East Middle Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Hobby Shoppe 
403 Center Street 

Manchester, Conn. 
"House of Hobbies" 

Manchester Honda Center 
Sales & Service 
All Honda Products 
634 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Lumber Inc. 
255 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Pipe and Supply 
160 Hartford Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Sand & Gravel Co. 
Transit & Mix Concrete 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Surplus Sales Co. 
169 North Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 
"For All Your Camping and Bicycle Needs" 

Compliments of, 
Manchester Upholstering Co. 
713 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Wallpaper & Paint Co., Inc. 
249 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Manchester Water Company 
346 N. Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Marlow's Inc. 
"For Everything" 
867 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Michaels Jewelers 
958 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Monomelt Co., Inc. 
"Congratulations To You Non-Dropouts!" 

Moriarty Brothers 
"Where customers have come first 
for over 1/3 of a century." 
301-315 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Nassiff Arms Co. 
991 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Nichols-Manchester Tire, Inc. 
295 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 
Goodyear & Jetzon Tires 
Expert Recapping 
Complete Front end & Brake Service 

Norman's Inc. 
Furniture & Appliances 
199 Forest Street & 445 Hartford Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

Norman Miller 
Men's and Young Men's Apparel 
Manchester Parkade 
Manchester, Conn. 

Optical Style Bar, Inc. 
763 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 
"Don't be optimistic with misty optics ... " 

Compliments of, 
Paragon Tool Co., Inc. 
121 Adams Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Parkade Cleaners 
Manchester Shopping Parkade 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of, 
Park Hill Joyce Florist 
601 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 



Pero Fruit Stand 
276 Oakland Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Pentland-The Florist, Inc. 
24 Birch Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
Pike Barber Shop 
253 W. Middle Tpke. 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Pizza House 
298 W. Middle Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 
Hot Oven Grinders & Tasty Pizzas 

Potterton's Inc. 
130 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Quinn's Pharmacy 
873 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

J. D. Real Estate Co. 
618 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Regal's Men's Shop 
907 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Rogers Corporation 
Plants in Manchester, Willimantic 
and Rogers, Connecticut and Chandler, Arizona 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
Royal Ice Cream Co .. Inc. 
27 Warren Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
Sandy and Rob 

Seymour Auto Stores 
681 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Shoor Jewelers 
917 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Standard Washer & Mat Inc. 
P.O. Box 367 
Manchester, Conn. 

Stanek Electronics Laboratory 
277 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Courtesy of: 
Stevenson Servicenter 
Atlas Tires-Batteries 
405 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
The Stygar Gage Co. 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
Tafts Antiques 
384 Hartford Road 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Tanguay Insurance Agency 
63 East Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Compliments of: 
Temples Floor Covering and Carpet 
308 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

The Treasure Shoppe 
S . 0.M. B. 
Satisfaction or Money Back 
Manchester Shopping Parkade 
Manchester, Conn. 

Tres Chic Beauty Salon 
303 East Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Ted Truden Inc. 
Volkswagen-Porsche 
Authorized Sales & Service 
Talcottville, Conn. 

Turnpike TV Appliance 
273 W. Middle Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 

Vic's Pizza Shop 
153 W. Middle Turnpike 
Manchester, Conn. 
Pizza -Grinders -Spaghetti 

Watkins Brothers, Inc. 
Furniture -Decorations 
935 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

J. A. White Glass Co. 
31 Bissell Street 
Manchester, Conn. 
"We Can't Hide Behind Our Product" 

Whiting Corp. 
254 Broad Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Willie's Steak House 
444 Center Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Wilton's Gift Shop 
964 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

From Grower To You 
Woodland Gardens 
Plants that Please 
168 Woodland Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Your Gift Gallery 
Watkins Bros. 
935 Main Street 
Manchester, Conn. 

Advertisements 

193 



Index 
Administration .................................................................. 22,23 
Advertisements ............................................................. 192, 193 
American Field Service ......................................................... 46,47 
Announcers ...................................................................... 99 
Aquaettes ................................................................. 106, 107 
Aridian .......................................................................... 103 
Art ............................................................................. 40,41 
Audio-Visual ..................................................................... 98 
Band ............................................................................. 64 
Baseball ....................................................................... 82,83 
Basketball ..................................................................... 78,79 
Girls' .......................................................................... 86,87 

· Bridge Club ...................................................................... 97 
Building .......................................................................... 20 
Business .......................................................................... 35 
Cheerleaders ............................................................... 66,67 
Chess Club ...................................................................... 98 
Choir ............................................................................. 63 
Class Officers ................................................................... 186 
Class Song ...................................................................... 186 
Cross Country ................................................................... 75 
Current Affairs ................................................................... 96 
Custodians ................................................................. 114, 115 
Debating Team .................................................................. 97 
Distributive Education ..................................................... 34,94,95 
Drivers' Education ............................................................... 39 
Faculty Candids ............................................................. 116, 117 
Faculty Directory .......................................................... 190,191 
Field Hockey ................................................................. 84,85 
Fire ......................................................................... 108, 109 
Folk Club ....................................................................... 60,61 
Football ...................................................................... 70, 71 
French Club ................................................................. 56,57 
Future Secretaries ............................................................ ·. 105 
German Club ................................................................... 58,59 
Golf .............................................................................. 81 
High School World ............................................................ 102 
Home Economics ........................................................... 32,33 
Homecoming ..................................................................... 68 
Jr. Classical League ....................................................... 56,57 
Junior Prom- 1967 .......................................................... 48,49 
Languages .................................................................. 28,29 
Leaders (Boys' and Girls') ................................................ 88,89 
Library .................................................................... 104, 105 
Majorettes ....................................................................... 69 
Math .............................................................................. 30 
Motto ............................................................................. 187 
My Fair Lady .......................................................... 52,53,54,55 
National Honor Society ................................................. 110, 111 
Orchestra ..................................... -................................... 65 
Pre-med Club .................................................................... 104 
Railroad Club .................................................................... 91 
Rifle Team ....................................................................... 81 
Round Table ....... -............................................................... 62 
Sadie Hawkins Dance ........................................................... 50 
Science Classes ............................................................ 26,27 
Senior Class of 1968 ........................................................... 187 

194 



Senior Commencement Committee ............................................... 187 
Senior Moods ................................... . ....................... 188, 189 
Shop .......................................... , .............................. 36,37,38 
Ski Club ......................................................................... 90 
Soccer ........................................................................ 72, 73 
Social Studies ........................................................... : . . ..... 31 
Sock and Buskin ................................................ 54,55,92,93,94,95 
Somanhis .................................................................... 100, 101 
Spanish Club ................................................................ 56,57 
Sports Dances .................................................................. 51 
Student Council .................................................... 42,43,44,45 
Study Halls .............................................................. 118, 119 
Swimming ........................................................................ 76 
Tennis ........................................................................... 80 
Title Page ....................................................................... 2,3 
Track ............................................................................. 74 
Wrestling ......................................................................... 77 

Photo by Pinto 

19. 



196 



the monotony of study and repetition ... 
the defeat after a final effort ... 
the uneasiness of being within a crowd 
often makes me wonder 
if i have any importance to others 

197 



198 

but to break away 
i find contentment, excitement, and happiness 
and know that now i have made an impression 



v 

199 






	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	177
	178
	179
	180
	181
	182
	183
	184
	185
	186
	187
	188
	189
	190
	191
	192
	193
	194
	195
	196
	197
	198
	199
	200
	201
	202

